THE OTTAWA VALLEY’S HEALTH MAGAZINE.

FREE!

HealthMatters
SUMMER 2015

Her Own Path
How one woman
saved herself and
her son
Fun Facts
Social Media
Celebrity Quiz

Canada’s First
Tim Raglin seeks
out doctor for
first-ever
surgery

The Military Doc
Health Advice
From The Pros
(Who live right here!)

LCdr Brad Eason
talks about what it
means to be the
Base Surgeon

Travelour
Backyard

The Ottawa Valley’s FREE outdoor
activity magazine for 2015.
AVAILABLE MAY 22
See www.travelourbackyard.com for locations

www.travelourbackyard.com

HealthMatters
SUMMER 2015

HEALTH HEROES

Following Through
We receive a lot of comments from readers throughout the year,
and sometimes they put forward suggestions for us. Here are
some of the ones we have taken!
One of our readers suggested we do a follow-up issue on the
stories of some of the people we have featured in the magazine.
I think that’s a great idea, so for our September issue, we will
have some updates.
In our last issue, we featured a story on Ed Atwell and Healthy
Food Technologies, the inventor of the healthy doughnut. We
didn’t mention where he was located and had many, many calls
about how to find him. The business is located in Almonte, 25
Industrial Avenue. It’s a short drive off Highway 17. They serve
doughnuts on Fridays and Saturdays, and you can pre-order. More information is available
on their Facebook page at: www.facebook.com/hftinc or by calling 613-256-9900.
Another request is to upload our archived magazines to the website. Another great idea
that we will be working on over the summer.
And finally, to all the requests we had about including pet health in our magazines, we are
pleased to announce that this issue has our first “Ask the Expert” related to pets! We
would love to have a pet section in each issue and will continue to encourage that.
One suggestion we could not follow through on was mailing copies to all the homes in
Renfrew County. That would increase our costs 700% and is just not feasible. What we
can do, however, is take your email address and email you when the latest issue is out
with a link to locations nearest you. You can email us at: behealthy@ovhealth.ca and ask
to be put on the New Issue Notification List.
That’s all for now. Enjoy the summer and see you in September.

Jennifer Layman, Publisher

Facebook.com/OVHealth
Twitter.com/OVHealth

Health Matters is published
by Ottawa Valley Business
Group (OVBG), and is
produced and designed by
Forward Thinking Marketing
Agency. No part of this
publication may be
reproduced without consent
of OVBG. While every effort
has been made to ensure
accuracy, OVBG cannot be
held responsible for any
error or omissions that may
occur.
CONTENTS

TABLE OF
CONTENTS

Special thanks to Tim Raglin,
“Cheryl” and LCdr Brad Eason for
sharing their stories.
A truly entrepreneurial venture,
Health Matters is produced
entirely with the support of
businesses and organizations
appearing within these pages.
This entrepreneurial effort
ensures that Health Matters
magazine will continue to be a
sustainable source for local health
information.
HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

4 - Tim Raglin - Making Canadian History
20 - “Cheryl” - Leaving An Abusive Situation
28 - LCdr Brad Eason - Base Surgeon

ASK THE EXPERTS
8 - Working Together For Better Care
9 - Social Media For Parents
10 - Change Your Water - Change Your Life
11 - How’s Your Sleeping?
12 - Take Control of Your X Factor
14 - Talking Finances For Newlyweds
15 - Chiropractors: Specialists with the Spine
16 - Warm Hugs, Prayerfully Delivered
17 - Food Sensitivity Testing
22 - Protection in a Time of Critical Illness
23 - Why I Work Here
24 - Pedal Easy Bikes
25 - Are Allergies Curable?
26 - For The Mouths Of Babes
30 - Learning From Grief
31 - WCHCC Grows Into New Location
32 - ‘Worm’ Weather Alert
33 - Are You Ready To Be Happy?

INFORMATION
2 - Health Information and Hotlines
3 - Water Tips & Celebrity Health Quiz
6 - Health Facts
34 - Health Services Listings
36 - Connecting on Facebook

Next Issue: September 2015
Deadline: August 2015

Reaching Us:
2113 Petawawa Boulevard,
Pembroke, Ontario K8A 7G8
Phone: 613-732-7774
behealthy@ovhealth.ca
www.ovhealth.ca
Facebook.com/ovhealth
Contacts:
Jennifer Layman, Publisher
Kallie Papkie, Coordinator
2015 Publishing Schedule:
January, April & September
PAGE 1

Health
Information
& Hotlines

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Telehealth Ontario
1-866-797-0000
Free, confidential telephone service to get
health advice or general health information
from a Registered Nurse. 24 hours.

Veterans Affairs Canada Assistance
1-800-268-7708
For military, veterans, spouses and children
and some public servants (depending on
Ministry.) 24 hours.
HELPLINES & HOTLINES

Health Canada
1-866-225-0709

Ontario Drug & Alcohol Helpline
1-800-565-8603

Seniors Info Line
1-888-910-1999

Ontario Problem Gambling Helpline
1-888-230-3505
For people who want help with gambling
issues, including family members. 24 hours.

Ontario Ministry of Health and Long
Term Care
1-800-268-1154
OHIP Information Line
1-800-664-8988
Ontario Drug Benefit Program
1-866-811-9893
Ontario Provincial Police
1-888-310-1122
Drug related or non-emergency calls.
Information or reports to be made to police.
24 hours. For emergencies call 911.
HEALTH INFORMATION

Mental Health Crisis Line
1-866-996-0991
For individuals aged 16 years or older who
are experiencing a mental health crisis and
who live in Renfrew County and other
regions. 24 hours.
AIDS/HIV Hotlines
1-800-668-2437
Information, counselling and safer sex
information. Monday to Friday from
10:00am to 10:30pm, and Saturday and
Sunday from 11:00am to 3:00pm.
ADDITIONAL INFO

Assault Women's Helpline
1-866-863-0511
Crisis counselling, emotional support and
referrals via telephone. 24 hours.

Ontario Poison Centre
1-800-268-9017
Information about poisoning exposures,
ingestion and inhalation, etc. 24 hours.

Kids Help Phone
1-800-668-6868
For youth up to age 21. 24 hours.

Quebec Poison Centre
1-800-463-5060
Information about poisoning exposures,
ingestion and inhalation, etc. 24 hours.

Lesbian Gay Bi Trans Youth Helpline
1-800-268-9688
4:00pm to 9:30pm. Ages 27 and under.

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

Recalls and Advisories
www.consumerinformation.ca
Canadian recalls and safety alerts database.
PAGE 2

KALLIE’S PICKS

#1 - Use A Straw
You will drink water a lot faster out of a straw than a
glass. You can really double your water intake with a
straw so choose a water bottle with one built in or
grab a handful to have handy.

#2 - Use An App

If you’re not a fan of plain water, add a slice of lemon,
lime, mint or berries. You can even make flavoured
ice cubes with berries or mint frozen within them if
you want to get really creative!

Montel Williams: Muscular Sclerosis
Pope John Paul II: Parkinson’s Disease

A. Lou Gherig’s Disease (ALS)
B. Obsessive Compulsive Disorder
C. Tourettes Syndrome
D. Cleft
E. Polio
F. Dementia
G. Meniere’s Disease
H. Club Foot
I. Asthma
J. Epilepsy
K. Manic Depressive
L. Parkinson’s Disease
M. Stuttering
N. Muscular Sclerosis
O. Dyslexia

Dan Ackroyd: Tourettes Syndrome

___ Bruce Willis
___ Pope John Paul II
___ Montel Williams
___ Dan Ackroyd
___ Richard Dreyfuss
___ Cher
___ Leo DiCaprio
___ Neil Young
___ Charles Bronson
___ Damon Wayans
___ Donald Sutherland
___ Emily Dickinson
___ Rita MacNeil
___ John F. Kennedy
___ Stephen Hawking

Richard Dreyfuss: Manic Depressive

Can you match the celebrity with their health condition?

The Answer Key

Cher: Dyslexia

Celebrity Health Match

Leo DiCaprio: Obsessive Compulsive Disorder

If you have pop or juice around are you really going to
opt for water when thirsty? Have water around at all
times so you cannot make excuses.

To switch up your water, try sparking or carbonated
water. The right brand can be awesome, and low in
sodium to boot. I’ve had luck with President’s Choice
products, but there are likely many others. Something
different, but still helping you meet your water goals.

Neil Young: Epilepsy

#5 - Make it your only option

#5 - Try Sparkling Water

Charles Bronson: Dementia

Find something you're already doing on every day
and build on to it. When brushing your teeth, have a
glass of water afterward. The already established
habit will trigger your new one and be easier to adopt.

Having a bottle of water in the car with you makes it
easy to get some extra water. You would be amazed
how often you can finish a bottle between your
driveway and your destination.

Damon Wayans: Club Foot

#4 - Add it to a Habit

#4 - Bring A Bottle With You in the Car

Donald Sutherland: Polio

Admit it - we have all set goals we haven't been able
to meet and usually because the bar is set too high.
So instead of a goal of three litres a day right off the
bat, start with something smaller such as one glass of
water before each meal and increase gradually.

Choose a container that, when full, contains your
total water intake goal for the day. Fill it and try to
empty it everyday. (I use a Cranberry Cocktail bottle.)
No need to keep track - the bottle does it for you!

Emily Dickinson: Meniere’s Disease

#3 - Baby Steps

#3 - Have a Goal Container

Rita MacNeil: Cleft

Sometimes it's hard to remind yourself to drink water
so let technology help out. Waterlogged is an app I’ve
used, available for iPhone and Android, that offers
hydration reminders and tracks your daily water intake
so you don't have to. Best of all - it's free!

#2 - Add Some Lemon

John F. Kennedy: Asthma

Health Matters
team chooses
their favourite
five ways to
stay hydrated

#1 - Eat Your Water
Food has water in it too so munch on some fruits and
veggies to add to your daily water intake. Here are
some good ones: grapes, bell peppers, apricots,
cherries, cucumbers, celery, broccoli, tomatoes,
strawberries, grapefruit, watermelon and zucchini.

Stephen Hawking: Lou Gherig’s Disease

HOW TO
DRINK
MORE
WATER

JENNIFER’S PICKS

Bruce Willis: Stuttering
WATER TIPS & CELEBRITY QUIZ

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 3

Canada’s
First
How Tim Raglin made history
By: Jennifer Layman
There are stories of people
who have done things that had
never been done before; stories
that, because of their ‘leap of
faith’ forever change the course
of history. Tim Raglin is one of
those stories.
Tim grew up on Achary Road
in Laurentian Valley, right on the
border of Petawawa and
Pembroke. The family, which
includes his parents and sister,
Julie, also had a cottage at
Round Lake. The family spent a
lot a lot of time there, including
hosting an annual horseshoe
tournament on Labour Day
weekend. When Tim graduated
from high school, he set his
sights on high tech, and enrolled
in an engineering program.
When he graduated, and went
straight into the high tech world.
Life was pretty good.
HEALTH INTERVIEW

The summer Tim was 37years-old, he made a trip home
and joined his family at the
cottage on Round Lake. The
water was calling his name and
he dove off the dock, just as he
had done many times before...
Tim's dive hit bottom. Hard.
He floated to the surface unable
to move. All he could do was
look at the lake bottom. At some
point, he passed out.
Julie and her boyfriend pulled
him out of the water, and he was
flown to an Ottawa hospital.
“I crushed the C5 vertebrae
and severed my spine,” he says.
“My whole body was in shock
because my brain was unplugged
from everything.”
Tim had surgery to remove the
bone chards from his spine, and
to fuse the C4, C5 and C6
vertebrae together. They took
part of his hip bone and made a
paste from it in order to cover

the C5 break. He awoke from the
surgery as a quadriplegic.
For the next six weeks, Tim
lived in the hospital, recovering
and waiting for a spot in rehab.
When he got to rehab, he would
spend eight more months there,
learning how to use the body

“
”

I crushed the C5
vertebrae and
severed my spine.
My whole body
was in shock...

functions he had retained, and
learning how to adapt to those he
no longer had.

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

Photo: Jennifer Layman

“We did a lot of range of
motion exercises to keep
everything flexible,” he says.
“They stretch the hell out of
every muscle you have because
if there is ever a cure or solution,
your muscles won't be useless.”
Tim has movement with his
arms, but not his hands, which
remain closed. For that, cuffs
were created - Velcro strips that
hold a stylus and others that hold
a fork and spoon. He has no
movement in his legs.
“I've resigned myself to the
fact that I'm 90 per cent sure I'll
be this way for the rest of my
life,” he says. “I still hold on to
10 per cent there may be a cure.”
And that's something he might
soon be able to talk about.
Tim's wife, Nathalie, had a
friend who attended a medical
conference where one of the
speakers talked about reassigning nerves.
PAGE 4

Meanwhile, Tim as trying to
hold onto perspective.

“
”

If it happens,
it happens,
if not, I still have
a great life.

“
”

You ask me how I
get through all of
this and it’s because
my friends and family
are amazing.

He has meals ready to re-heat,
access to the refrigerator and
everything is within his reach.
Tim keeps in touch with some
of the other quadriplegics he
meest through rehab, which he
continues to attend, and feels
lucky to have his health, and the
huge support system of his
friends and family.
“You ask me how I get through
all of this and it's because my
friends and my family are
amazing,” he says. “I feel sorry
for those people who don't have
that kind of support.”

During the surgery.
Dr. Emily Mackinnon
HEALTH INTERVIEW

His friends renovated his home
in Stittsville where he lived
when he was first out of the
hospital. He talks about the
endless support of Nathalie and
the kids, his sister and his
parents. His life has certainly
changed, and so has his
perspective. Today, his message
to his younger self would be
about appreciation.
“I would tell myself to slow
down and smell the roses,
appreciate things,” he says.
“I tried to do that but work was
all consuming. I probably should
have found a job that wasn't so
stressful. I liked it, but it was a
lot of stress.”
As for the family cottage at
Round Lake, a day that changed
his life hasn't changed his love
of the place.
“I went back the very next
year,” he says with a smile.
“I got out of the van and
promptly got stuck in the sand,
and then it rained!”
Friends and family laid planks
of plywood so he could get
around, and then built a boardwalk for him the next year to
make it even easier.
“I'm a believer that everything
happens for a reason,” he says.
“I don't know what the reason
was for my accident, but I
believe there was a reason.”
Maybe it was to ask a doctor to
bring a new surgery to Canada?
A surgery that could change the
lives of thousands of people with
spinal cord injuries. To have an
impact like that, well, that truly
is to have a great life.
Note: The day after Tim's surgery, a 21year-old hockey player from Shawville
had the same procedure.

Photo: The Ottawa Hospital

“You try not to have expectations,” he says. “I didn't want
to go backwards. I assumed I
would lose some mobility, but
they assured me I wouldn't. The
history was that other people
hadn’t had issues. I thought well,
if it happens, it happens. If not, I
still have a great life.”
The surgery took place in
March 2015. Tim will know
before the end of the year if it
worked. So far, he's healing fine.
“In the surgery, a lot of
muscles flexed that hadn't
moved in a while so my arm hurt
a lot afterwards from that.”
While he did lose mobility due
to the surgery, he is almost 100
per cent back to where he was
before the surgery. Anything
else, he says, is a bonus.
While Canada’s medical
community awaits the results,
Tim is focused on his day-to-day
life. He has workers come in the
morning to get him ready for the
day, and other workers come in
the evening to get him ready for
bed. For the rest of the time, he's
on his own - his wife works
during the day every other week.
Tim has help from his dog, Yak,
a golden lab who was in training

to be a guide dog but who
“flunked out” as Tim tells it, and
found a home as part of Tim's
support system.
His home has been designed to
work for him with lowered
countertops and a microwave
that slides in and out for easy
access. He can get to every room
he wants, including the back
deck, which overlooks the
backyard. It's a gorgeous layout
on a forested lot in Carp. He also
has a van, modified to allow him
to drive, parked in the garage.
“When you design a house
around your issues your quality
of life has goes up dramatically,”
he says.

Photo: The Ottawa Hospital

Photo: Washington University

Dr. Susan Mackinnon had
performed the first nerve
transplant in 1988 in the United
States, and is considered a
leading expert in the field of
peripheral nerve surgery. The
friend brought a pamphlet home
to Tim and Nathalie.
Tim looked it over and thought
it was interesting, and brought it
to his doctor. His doctor referred
him to Dr. Kristy Boyd, a
surgeon with The Ottawa
Hospital. Six months later, he
received a call from Dr. Boyd.
As it turns out, Dr. Mackinnon
was a Canadian, and Dr. Boyd
actually knew her! However, the
surgery had never been done in
Canada. When Tim heard that,
he thought it was probably the
be the end of the conversation,
but Dr. Boyd agreed to look into
it further. A few weeks later, she
took Tim through a myriad of
tests to see if he was a good
candidate for the surgery. The
result? Tim was “right on the
edge” as he describes it, but Dr.
Boyd agreed to do the surgery
and Tim would be Canada’s first
person to have the procedure.
The surgery involves connecting a nerve in his upper arm
to one that had been nonfunctioning since the accident.
If successful, it would give Tim
the use of his thumb and index
finger. If you think that doesn't
sound like much, just spend a
day without the use of your
hands and you'll see how critical
it is. For Tim, it's the gateway to
a new level of independence.
Dr. Mackinnon agreed to fly to
Ottawa to be with Dr. Boyd
during the surgery. In addition,
the entire event was to be videotaped and recorded as a part of
Canadian medical history.

Photo: The Ottawa Hospital
HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

Dr. Kristy Boyd with
Tim before surgery.
PAGE 5

Health
Facts
There were 4,945,055
seniors aged 65 and over
in Canada as of 2011.

377,636:
Number
of live births
in Canada
in 2011.

85% of
Canadians
have a medical
doctor.

1.1 million households
don’t have the variety
or quantity of food they
need due to lack of money.

22% of Canadian adults suffer from hypertension.
28.3 Years: the average age
of a first-time father.

20% of adults aged 19 to 79 years have had
at least mild hearing loss in at least one ear.

There were
60% of
There are nearly 700 registered
midwives practicing in 100 clinics
108 cases of
Canadians
throughout
Ontario.
The
province
of
human West
aged 18 to 79
Ontario
was
the
first
in
Canada
to
Nile virus in
are obese
regulate midwifery. Since then,
Canada in 2013.
based on body
Ontario midwives have attended
mass index.
more than 180,000 births.

Nails grow at a rate
of 2.5mm per month
on fingers and 1mm
per month on toes.

68% of
Canadian households
use tap water as their
primary source of
drinking water.

40.8% of Canadians
aged 12 and older have
consumed fruit and
vegetables five or more
times a day.

8,292,255 Canadians aged 12 and older have had an influenza vaccination.
5% of Canadians
aged 15 years and
older have reported
symptoms of mood
disorders in the past year.

90.3% of mothers who
had a baby in the past
five years either breastfed
or tried to breastfeed
their baby for six months

In 2011, Canadians lived an average of
81.7 years, an increase of almost
25 years since 1921.
HEALTH FACTS

9,589,499 Canadian travellers returned from
countries other than the US each year. Some visit
areas with more common vector-borne diseases.

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 6

Men go grey at
about age 30,
and women at
about age 35.

15% of Canadian adults are
meeting the guidelines for
weekly moderate to vigorous
physical activity.

4% of Canadians aged
15 years and older have
reported symptoms
consistent with substance
abuse in the past year.

8% of boys and 4% of girls aged 6 to 17 meet
the current guidelines for moderate to vigorous
physical activity; younger children are more
likely to meet the guidelines than older ones.

11% of Canadians aged 15 years and
older consulted a mental health
professional or mental health
service in the past year.

1 in 7 Canadians
is aged 65 years
or older.

There are more than
5,825 centenarians
(people over age 100)
in Canada.

Each hair on our body
grows for up to six years
before falling out.

In 2011, there were 258 cases of Lyme Disease in Canada.
In 2013, 6.6% or
2 million Canadians aged
12 or older reported
that they had diabetes.

70% of adults with measured hearing loss
were not diagnosed by a health care
professional, while the same occurred
in 83% of children and youth.

537,000 people in Canada
adopt children each year.
The average age of a first
time mother is 29.7 years.
In 2012, 5.4 million Canadians provided care to a senior family
member or friend. This care was more often provided to a
senior living at their own private residence.
HEALTH FACTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

There are
more than
75,000 doctors
working in Canada.

10% of Canadians aged 15 years and
older have reported symptoms that
are consistent with at least one of six
mental or substance abuse disorders
in the past 12 months.

Source: Statistics Canada

PAGE 7

There is definitely strength
in numbers when it comes to
community services. Several
Renfrew County
organizations are proving
that every time they meet.
15 organizations participate
in the Community Support
Coalition - Renfrew County
and Area (CSC-RC&A) and
share a mandate to enhance
the quality of life for local
seniors and adults with
disabilities. They provide
individualized care, practical
supports, and bring services as
close to home as possible. While
these organizations provide their
own programs and services, they
also meet several times a year to
share experiences and best
practices in community service,
which helps support people
across the county. The result is a
growing number of people
getting the help they need in
order to remain in their own
homes and communities, which
is where most people say they
wish to be.
The CSC-RC&A members
help people maintain their

groups and individuals
contribute to daily operations
through grants, donations,
client fees (for some
services), and by supporting
various local fundraising
events.
Upcoming Fundraiser
An upcoming fundraiser to
note: a bluegrass musical
fundraiser will be held on
Monday, July 13th at the
By: Chris Cobus, Capacity Developer
Horton Community Centre. A
charity BBQ begins at
5:00pm and the concert
independence for as long as they
year who contribute their time
begins at 7:00pm. Admission is
can through supportive self-care
and skills to make a difference in
just $15 in advance and $20 at
management with family and
the lives of others. Volunteers
the door. Tickets will soon be
friends.
help with: driving, visiting,
available for purchase.
Some of the services that
fundraising, meal delivery,
----members offer include: meal
companionship, administrative
ASK THE EXPERT:
programs, transportation, respite
assistance, income tax,
care, personal support, visiting
dispatching and more. There are
Chris Cobus
programs, caregiver education,
many flexible volunteer options
Capacity Developer
homemaking, adult day
with member agencies.
Renfrew County Community
programs, assisted living
How Services Are Funded
Support Coalition
services, foot care, and more.
Community support services
180 Plaunt Street South, Unit 3
For a detailed list of member
are funded in part by the
Renfrew, Ontario
agencies, visit our website.
Ministry of Health and Long
Phone: 613-433-4564
Volunteering With Us
Term Care, through the
chris_c@seniorshomesupport.ca
Staff within community
Champlain Local Health
CSC_RCA.champlainhealthline.ca
support programs work closely
Integration Network (LHIN).
with hundreds of volunteers each Municipalities, community

Your sister
tells you her
husband made
her have sex
last night.
DRAW

THE

LINE.CA

Do you change
the subject?

Working
Together
For Better
Health Care

Being forced into sex by anyone husband, boyfriend or date - isn’t a
“personal problem” or a “private
matter.” It’s a crime with serious
repercussions for everyone, and
society as a whole.
WHY DRAW THE LINE
When we look away from sexual violence, we make
it easier for the perpetrator, and the violence
to continue.

Joyce

Layman
CR E A T IONS

WHEN TO DRAW THE LINE
Sex with anyone against their will is against the law.
Period.
HOW TO DRAW THE LINE
There is always more than one option for a
bystander. Take a stand safely and do something
you feel comfortable with. You could:
Support her. Listen to her story.
Believe her. Validate her feelings.
Find help for her. Offer community resources.

Labyrinth Pillows
Therapeutic Wheat Bags
Handmade Quilts
Gifts from the heart
for health and home.

IT HAPPENED TO ME
Remember, it’s never your
fault. You’re not alone.
Tell someone you trust.
Sexual violence is everyone’s
problem. Break the silence.
Make it stop. Spread the word.
Find out more at:
draw-the-line.ca
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

joyceml@bell.net
Phone: 613-687-2896
235 Biesenthal Road in Petawawa
facebook.com/joyce.layman.96
PAGE 8

When it comes to technology,
our children quickly surpass our
knowledge about the ins and
outs of navigating social
networking sites. Whether it’s
texting, tweeting, Facebooking,
messaging or gaming, our
children have mastered an entire
new language that to us adults
might as well be encrypted in
code. Social media sites are their
portal for entertainment and
communication.
It goes without saying that a
large part of the younger
generations' social and emotional
development is occurring on the
internet. Consider this:
 22% of teens log on to their
favorite social media site more
than 10 times a day while 50%
access more than once a day
 75% of teens own cell phones
for the main purpose of social
networking as opposed to voice
communication.
How Social Media Impacts
In the plus column, the
benefits of social media include:
staying connected with friends
and family, making new friends,
sharing pictures, exchanging of


Social Media For Parents
By: Shelley TerMarsch
Counsellor

ideas, enhanced learning (group
projects) and accessing online
health information anonymously.
The caveat to these benefits
rests in the developmental stage
of adolescence. Youth have a
limited capacity for selfregulation, and they are highly
susceptible to peer pressure. In
addition, teens do not consider
the impact of their choices prior
to posting photos, messages and

video that are inappropriate. And
this is where parents come in.
Have the talk about privacy,
sharing too much information,
posting false information and the
digital footprint: everything
online is traceable, actively or
passively, back to you. Many
youth simply do not know that
every time they visit a website,
they can leave behind evidence
of which sites they have visited.

This record of web activity may
impact future reputations,
employment opportunities and
college or university
acceptances.
The minimum age to use most
social media sites (Instagram,
Facebook, Twitter, and more) is
13 years of age. Parents are
encouraged to actively monitor
internet use for potential
problems such as cyberbullying,
sexting and exposure to
inappropriate content. As a note,
20% of teens have sent or posted
nude or semi-nude photos or
videos of themselves.
If this seems daunting, here are
some resources to help:
www.needhelpnow.ca
www.sendthisinstead.com
www.mobility.protectchild.ca
www.thedoorthatsnotlocked.ca
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Shelley TerMarsch, Cousellor
Valley Employee & Family
Assistance Program
84 Isabella Street, Pembroke
Phone: 613-735-2116
info@valleyefap.com
www.valleyefap.com

You. Your Spouse. Your Kids.
Unlimited, easy access to counselling for everyone
Every workplace in Renfrew County can join Valley EFAP and provide unlimited, easily
accessible counselling to their employees and the families of their employees. The cost is $63
per year, per employee. Some employees pay this service themselves, others split it with the
employer, and others choose it as an employer-paid workplace benefit.

Happy people make great employees!
Many workplaces have plans for their employees, but they cap counselling at $500 or require that the
counselling be with a psychologist. That isn’t realistic in our area. You can add our coverage to your
current plan for your staff. At $63 per person, it’s a small price to pay for happy, healthy staff.

Valley Employee and
Family Assistance Program

84 Isabella Street, Pembroke
Phone: 613-735-2116 or 800-661-0340
www.valleyefap.com | info@valleyefap.com

Eating Disorders Parenting
Stress & Anxiety Finances
Alcohol & Drugs Trauma Relationships Workplace Issues Stress
Grief and Loss Depression Anger Management Family
Suicide

HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 9

We can all agree that drinking
water is absolutely essential.
We are all (pets included) made
up of approximately 70% water,
and the quality of that 70% has
a huge impact in the quality of
overall health and well-being.
So why not drink the best water
possible?
Electrolyzed Reduced Water
(ERW) is an option worthy of
consideration, and here's why:
ERW is created from filtered
tap water (free of chlorine, dirt
and sediment) via a process
called ionization, using
platinum/titanium coated plates
and electricity. This filtered,
then ionized water results in a
water that is alkalized, works as
an anti-oxidant and is microclustered. Let's look at each of
these a bit more closely.
Benefits of Alkalized Water
There has been much discussion
in the naturopathic world of the
health benefits of alkalinity for
avoiding inflammatory disease,
cancer and other major health
concerns. ERW helps maintain a
balanced pH, resulting in a
healthier balanced level of

By: Dr. Terry Vanderheyden, ND

Can Changing
Your Water Change
Your Life?
alkaline. Alkalized ERW offsets
this acid effect, while tap and
bottled waters do not.
Benefits of Anti-Oxidants
Anti-oxidants are well known by
natural health care providers.
ERW is considered a super antioxidant and its effectiveness can
be easily measured in millivolts
(MV) with an ORP (Oxidation
Reduction Potential) meter.
Benefits of Micro-Clustering
Most of today's bottled and tap
waters are made up of multiple
water molecules that do not
hydrate the body effectively.
However, when tap water goes

101
Things
TO DO IN THE VALLEY
SPRING, SUMMER, FALL
AND WINTER EDITIONS

through the ionization process
and transforms into ERW, it
becomes micro-water,
possessing a much greater ability
to penetrate cell membranes,
transport nutrients, flush toxins,
and hydrate the entire body at a
far greater level than anything
else you could drink.
This ERW technology has a
well-documented history in
Japan. One particular ERW
brand, Kangen Water, has carried
Japan's Ministry of Health
approval for the treatment of
gastrointestinal ailments ranging
from acid indigestion to chronic

diarrhea. And this is not a new
occurrence. The Japanese
Ministry of Health has approved
this brand since 1965.
Recognition of ERW benefits
is quickly gaining respect
worldwide. Health care
professionals, professional
athletes, celebrities, and millions
of everyday people are creating
huge levels of awareness.
As a health care professional and
parent, I highly recommend
Kangen Water as part of your
daily routine. After all, our
bodies are mostly made of water,
so stay well by staying hydrated.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Dr. Terry Vanderheyden, ND
Splash Healthy Water
1388 Pembroke Street West,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-633-0759
www.too-h2o.com

When You Need
To Talk It Out
Allan W. Studd, M.Div., RMFT, CCC
Marriage and Family Therapist

Trinity Down Counselling Services

FREE LIST AT: WWW.TRAVELOURBACKYARD.COM

Bonnechere Valley Professional Building
210 Queen Street, Eganville
Phone: 613-628-3330
trinitydowncs@gmail.com

Looking for things to do
all season long in the Valley?
Sign up for our free email delivered every season,
always with 101 things for individuals and families
to do in the local region. Or download it for free from
our website. We list a variety of indoor and
outdoor activities - there’s something for everyone.
Email travel@travelourbackyard.com
and have the list delivered to you quarterly.
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 10

Sleep. We all need it, and some
of struggle to get it. It may
surprise you to know that 25 per
cent of us are affected by a sleep
disorder. It's not as uncommon
as you might think.
What is a Sleep Disorder?
A sleep disorder is a disorder
that affects both the quality and
the amount of sleep a person
gets. Sleep medicine is a medical
speciality that focuses on the
disorders casing the issue. Sleep
disorders can have a dramatic
negative impact on an
individual’s quality of life. They
also may adversely affect family
members, friends, colleagues
and work or school performance.
Most people think a sleep
disorder is just related to
snoring, but there are many
conditions that can affect your
quality of sleep. Let’s take a look
at the different sleep disorders
we see and treat regularly: sleep
apena, insomia, restless leg
syndrome, narcolpsey, Bruxism
(teeth grinding), sleep walking,
excessive daytime fatigue, night
terrors and shift work related
sleep disorders.

How’s Your
Sleeping?

By: Dr. Adam Blackman
Chief Medical Director
Our Services
MedSleep treats the full
spectrum of sleep-related
disorders. Our medical team
consists of psychologists, ear,
nose and throat specialists and
respirologists who all have
specialized sleep training. After
a referral from a physician, the
patient has a consult to review
medical and social history that
may be affecting their sleep. The
MedSleep physician may
recommend an overnight sleep
study (polysomnography). This

test is performed in the clinic
where the patient sleeps
overnight and is monitored by a
trained sleep technologist.
We also provide clinical
research opportunities, cognitive
behavioral therapy and fatigue
management programs. We work
with corporations to help reduce
absenteeism and accidents while
improving work productivity and
quality of life.
Finally, we also provide sleep
education, much like we are
doing here. We even offer

training for physicians and sleep
technologists, as well as the
community. Our Toronto
program was one of the first
sleep clinics in Canada to have
an A-STEP equivalent program.
Tips For Better Sleep
If you think you might need
our services, please contact us.
If you're not sure, here are some
tips for a better sleep:
1. Establish a regular sleep
schedule even on weekends.
2. Avoid naps longer than 20
minutes.
3. Get regular exercise.
4. Have a wind-down period
before bed.
5. Go to bed only when you're
sleepy.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Dr. Adam Blackman
Chief Medical Officer
MedSleep: Inside the Ottawa
Valley Health & Wellness Centre
715 Mackay Street, Pembroke
Phone: 613-735-2358
pembroke@medsleep.com
www.medsleep.com

We’re in the business of safe workplaces.
Eye Wash Station
(portable and industrial)

Burn Kits

Back Supports

First Aid Kits

Particle Filter Masks

After Bite

Cold & Hot Packs

Cold Spray

Knee Pads

Spine Boards

Welding Respirators

Litters (stretcher)

Waterproof Band-aids

Wrist Supports

Emergency Showers
(industrial)

Hand Sanitizer
Hairnets
Disposable Gloves
Disposable Coveralls
Sharps Container
(needle disposal)

Poison Ivy & Oak
Cleanser
Spray-on Bandage
Antiseptic Towelettes
Splinter Out
CPR Face Shields
GO JO Hand Cleaners

Contact us today for information safety equipment or supplies, or to consult
on your fire alarms, sprinker & suppression systems and fire extinguishers.
www.laymanfireandsafety.com
joel@laymanfireandsafety.com

HEALTH EXPERTS

Phone: 613-732-5320
Shop: 613-687-2896

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 11

Metabolic Syndrome, or
Syndrome X, refers to having
a selection of conditions which
can increase your risk of heart
disease, stroke, and diabetes.
These conditions are
- raised cholesterol levels
- high blood sugar
- raised blood pressure
- excessive body fat around the
middle (apple-shape body)
The more of these conditions
you have, the greater your risk
becomes. If you have all of the
risk factors, then you have
Metabolic Syndrome.
How do I know if I have
these conditions?
The only obvious risk factor is
excessive body fat. Blood
pressure can be checked with
home blood pressure meters, at a
local pharmacy, or at a doctor's
office. Cholesterol and blood
sugar can also be checked with
home devices, but the best way
is with the regular blood work
ordered by your doctor.
Yikes! I do have all of those
things. Is it too late?
No, it is not! This is an
excellent opportunity to take

Take Control
Of Your
X Factor
By: Jason Shreenan,
Pharmacist

control of your health and keep
these conditions from
progressing. The first step is to
make lifestyle changes. Many
people take medications for all
these risk conditions, but they
may be able to have doses
reduced or even discontinued.
Some health issues are beyond
your control, but you can help
prevent heart disease, stroke, and
diabetes.
What do I do to help myself?
1. If you smoke, stop. It is never
easy, but smoking cessation is

the greatest single thing you can
do for your health. There is not
an exercise, medication, or diet
program that will improve your
health more than quitting
smoking. Your doctor,
pharmacist, or local smoking
cessation program can help you
with the tools to make things
easier, but it all starts with you
deciding, really deciding, to quit.
2. Exercise. It is recommended
to have at least 30 minutes of
moderate intensity exercise
every day. It can be as simple as

Get Ready For Summer!
Ideal Protein:
Your Last Diet!

taking a brisk walk. Do not start
by running a marathon or trying
to qualify for the Olympics. Start
slowly and work your way up.
3. Lose weight. Make a decision
to become healthy. A dietary
program can reduce blood sugar
and cholesterol. Weight loss can
reduce blood pressure and
insulin resistance (the
beginnings of diabetes). Like
smoking, it can be a very
difficult goal to achieve, but the
benefits are worth it. Not only
will you be healthier, you will
look and feel better about
yourself as well.
Your pharmacist is your most
accessible health care provider.
If you have questions, just ask.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Jason Shreenan
Pharmacy Manager
Rowan’s Pharmasave
Located in Downtown
Pembroke Since 1924
115 Pembroke Street West,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-732-2522
rowanspharmasave@gmail.com

Losing 5-10%
of your body
weight can
have huge
health
benefits!

Rowan's Pharmasave is now
an Ideal Protein Authorized Clinic
Presented at Annual National Obesity Summit: The results show
safe, rapid weight loss, and the reduction of risk factors for
cardiovascular disease
No exercise during weight loss phase
Using low carbohydrate interventions effective in improving and
reducing signs of type 2 diabetes: Duke University Medical Center
Pharmacist coached one-on-one
Target fat while maintaining muscle mass
Over 50 different Ideal Protein Meals available
Ask about our Walden Farms calorie free, gluten free, sugar
free, lactose free selection of dressings, dips, jams and spreads

115 PEMBROKE STREET WEST, PEMBROKE | PHONE: 613-732-2522
www.ottawavalleyweightloss.ca | rowanspharmasaveip@bell.net
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 12

Now That I Hear Clearly...
The ability to hear all speech sounds
clearly is essential to human
communication. What makes recognizing
a hearing loss difficult is the fact that it
does not affect your ability to hear all
sounds by the same amount. For most
people just starting to develop a hearing
loss, they remain able to hear the low
pitch bass sounds at a near normal level
despite the fact that they can have a
moderate to severe impairment for the
high pitched treble sounds. With this
pattern you will hear conversation, but
will lack clarity. Certain voices will
sound mumbled and communication
frequently breaks down when in noisy
environments.
Although most individuals with hearing
loss know at some level they are having
difficulty, most are not aware of how
much they are actually missing, and have
no idea how much difference hearing aids
will make in their day-to-day life.
As hearing air technology improves, the
positive response from first time hearing
aid users is becoming far more dramatic.
Here are a few comments we have
received recently:
“I'm much more involved when the family
gets together.” G.C.
“I can hear my friends, I'm not left out of
conversations.” J.B.
“We can watch TV together, at a volume
that is comfortable for BOTH of us.” E.M.
“I'm so happy my husband got hearing
aids, they have made such a difference for
him in social settings.”J.D.
So what are you waiting for? Come see
how Davidson’s can help you to hear
clearly again. Call today to schedule a
FREE hearing test and discover what the
latest hearing aids can do for you!
DAVIDSON HEARING AID CENTRES

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 13

The summer is a popular time
for weddings. If you're getting
married this time of year, you
no doubt have many exciting
details to discuss with your
spouse-to-be. But after you get
back from the honeymoon,
you'll want to have another
discussion about your finances.
It might not sound glamorous,
but getting on the same page
can help immensely as they
build their lives together.
As you start talking about
your finances, be sure to cover
these areas:
Separate or Joint
Chequing/Savings Accounts
Some couples create joint
chequing and savings accounts,
others keep everything separate
and still others have joint
accounts along with smaller,
separate accounts. Whichever
method you choose, make sure
you are both aware of where
your money is, how it is
accessed and by whom.
Debts
Both you and your spouse may
be bringing debts, such as credit
cards or student loans to the

Talking
Finances Is
Important For
Newlyweds
By: Agnes Branecka
Financial Advisor
marriage. You don't necessarily
have to get rid of these debts
immediately, but you should set
reasonable payment plans that
allow you to lower your overall
debt load so you can free up
money to invest for the future.
Spending and Saving
Newlyweds are often surprised
to discover how different they
are from each other in the area of
spending versus saving. You
don't have to try to radically
change each other, but you both
need to be aware that your

spending and saving decisions
now have greater consequences
than when you were both single.
If one of you is a spender and is
used to running up credit card
bills, these actions clearly affect
both of you. To avoid problems
of this type, communicate
clearly with each other.
Goals
It's important for married
couples to clearly establish their
financial goals. Do you want to
buy a house? If so, when? If
having children, will you want to

help them pay for college? When
do you want to retire and what
sort of retirement lifestyle do
you have in mind? These and
other key questions help you
formulate goals, and from there
you can devise a strategy for
attaining these goals.
Investment Styles
Both of you will need to invest
if you are going to achieve your
goals. However, each of you
may have a different investment
style - one of you might be an
aggressive investor, while the
other is more conservative. To
reach your goals, each of you
may have to compromise on
your “investment personality.”
Finances are an important part
of any marriage. By talking and
working together, you can build
a solid financial foundation.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Agnes Branecka
Financial Advisor
Edward Jones
454 Pembroke Street West,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-732-1925
www.edwardjones.com

131 Queen Street, Unit 3, Eganville, Ontario | www.EganvilleDental.ca | info@EganvilleDental.ca

ORAL HYGIENE

DENTAL TREATMENTS

OUR PRACTICE

Dental Exam
Preventative Cleanings
Periodontal Care
Home Care Instruction
Treatment of Gum Disease

Composite Fillings
Crowns, Bridges & Dentures
Root Canal Therapy
Extractions
Emergency Care

Committed to a positive
environment.
Highly skilled team.
Treatment planning and
discussion.

HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 14

Musculoskeletal (MSK)
conditions are the second
most debilitating condition
globally. In particular, low
back pain is the most
common MSK condition,
with neck pain and osteoarthritis coming in a close
second. It is estimated that
100% of the population
will suffer back pain at
some point in their lives,
and at any one time, up to
37% are experiencing low
back pain, right now.
Current approaches to
By: Dr. Nik Bair-Patel
people suffering musculoskeletal symptoms suggest
that 85-90% do not get a
proper diagnosis. Local
back pain, and those resources
statistics show a high rate of
are available with chiropractors.
referral for surgical consultation
Chiropractors are well
that often leads to excessive
positioned to be primary spinal
imaging and no beneficial
care specialists, as they have the
outcome for the client. This
training in both functional and
situation contributes to the overpathological musculoskeletal
burdening of our healthcare
conditions. A functional
system when a more appropriate
condition means there are small
referral could be non-surgical. It
changes in tissues (ligaments,
makes far more sense to use
muscles, joints) that cause a
preventative measures such as
more significant symptom as a
weight loss and exercise for low
whole. A pathological condition

When it
Comes to the
Spine Your
Chiropractor
is a Specialist
is something like osteoarthritis
where there is permanent
destruction of tissue.
A spinal care specialist looks
at the presenting symptoms in
relation to your movement
patterns and how you use your
body. A proper assessment of
muscle strength related to your
complaint is essential to a proper
diagnosis. Chiropractors have
this expertise, and can further
discuss how lifestyle factors

such as sleep, diet and
stress levels have a
significant impact on your
ability to heal.
Chiropractic manipulation works very well
for acute conditions. For
chronic conditions, which
currently impact 1 in 5
people, including chronic
debilitating conditions, a
more comprehensive
approach is necessary to
achieve positive outcomes.
Lifestyle counselling,
rehabilitation through
exercise and nutritional
supplementation are all
important when treating
complicated, chronic
conditions. This is where
chiropractors excel.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Dr. Nik Bair-Patel, Chiropractor
Integrated Health Centre
570 Nelson Street,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-732-3333
info@integratedhealthcentre.ca
www.integratedhealthcentre.ca

Could your feet use a free gait scan? Probably.
What do you know about your feet?
52 - bones in your feet (25% of all bones in your body)
6.5 - distance in kilometres you walk daily
107 - ligaments in your feet
33 - joints in your feet
19 - muscles in your feet
250,000 - sweat glands in your feet
21 - the age when foot bones are totally hardened
8,000 - average steps a person takes in a day
Low back pain, headaches, neck pain and hip pain
can often be traced back to problems with your feet.

FREE GAIT SCANS EVERYDAY.
Phone: 613-732-3333
www.integratedhealthcentre.ca

570 Nelson Street, Pembroke
(along the Ottawa River)

HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 15

In the spring of 2014, St.
John’s Lutheran Church in
Petawawa started a Prayer
Shawl Ministry. The idea is
to knit or crochet shawls
that can be wrapped around
the shoulders of someone
who needs comfort. The
idea took off and before
long, shawls were appearing
at the church as members
were eager to show their
creations. Names of people
who would benefit from the
warm hug of a Prayer
Shawl were also suggested. It
seemed everyone knew someone
who had burdens to bear and
could benefit from our Prayer
Shawl Ministry.
For those crocheting and
knitting, Prayer Shawls provided
a great way to contribute and
share the gifts and talents,
knowing the end result would be
so greatly appreciated. For the
recipients, whether they happen
to be in hospital, nursing home,
or in their own home, the shawl
wrapped around their shoulders
brings a feeling of love and
contentment.

Warm Hugs
Prayerfully
Delivered
By: Joyce Layman

One young man, who was
preparing to undergo treatment
for cancer, received a brightly
coloured shawl. He immediately
packed it into his travel bag as
the first item that was going to
the hospital with him. He later
sent a card of thanks that read,
“I am overwhelmed at strangers
praying for me and giving me a
shawl......I thank God for
sending me people like you to
help me get better.”
Prayer Shawl Beginnings
The initial motivation for
beginning a Prayer Shawl
Ministry came from the book
entitled, The Crocheted Prayer

Shawl Companion by Janet
Bristow and Victoria A. ColeGalo. In this book the Prayer
Shawl Ministry started by these
two women is outlined and
suggestions are provided for
starting such an endeavour.
This information, combined with
a desire to reach out to others
and use our God-given talents,
was the incentive behind what
has become a most successful
and rewarding ministry for the
congregation of St. John's
Lutheran Church.
Even if the Church's members
didn’t knit or crochet, they
participated by donating yarn

Tune Into Your
Body's Innate Wisdom

HealthMatters

and funds for the purchase of
materials, recommending
people who would benefit
from shawls and making
deliveries of the shawls.
Today, our crocheters and
knitters not only come from
within the congregation but
people in the community have
joined in to participate as
shawl creators and supporters.
Shawls have found homes
across Canada and the United
States as well as in Europe.
Some members even created
shawls on their winter holidays.
The Prayer Shawl Ministry can
be nicely illustrated by the words
of another shawl recipient who
wrote, “Yours is a generous
spirit; ours is a grateful heart.”
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Joyce Layman
St. John’s Lutheran Women
St. John’s Lutheran Church
605 Black Bay Road,
Petawawa, Ontario
Phone: 613-687-6187
joyce.ml@bellnet.ca

Jim Labow
Pharmacist/Owner

Beach-West

NEXT EDITION:
September 2015

PHARMACY
1858 Beachburg Road, Beachburg

facebook.com/ovhealth

Lou Bennett
Yoga | Meditation| Reflexology
Reiki | Palliative & Grief Counsellor

Phone: 613-582-3333
Fax: 613-582-3338

twitter.com/ovhealth

Creative healing through
body, mind, emotions and spirit

beach-west@nrtco.net

Pick up a copy of the magazine,
or see it online: www.ovhealth.ca

The Healing Circle
Phone: 613-312-9863
loubennett11@hotmail.com

HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 16

What's the difference between
a food intolerance, a food
allergy and a food sensitivity?
Food Intolerance
A food intolerance is typically
any adverse reaction or
perceived adverse reaction to a
food that is not a true food
allergy (i.e. not mediated by IgE
antibodies).
Food Allergy
Food allergies involve IgE
antibodies and histamine. The
skin prick test in an allergist's
office tests for this type of
antibody (IgE). Allergic
reactions typically come on
suddenly. Common symptoms
of food allergies include itching
and hives, and in severe cases,
swelling of the lips, face, tongue
or throat.
Food Sensitivity
Food sensitivities are typically
mediated by IgG antibodies. In
contrast to IgE antibodies, IgG
antibodies can cause delayed
reactions to common foods.
Clinically, food sensitivities can
be associated with a broad range
of symptoms affecting almost
any system in the body

Food
Sensitivity
Testing
By: Katrina Traikov ND
Naturopathic Doctor

including: IBS, migraines,
headaches, joint pain, muscle
soreness, low energy, eczema,
psoriasis, Crohn's, colitis, acid
reflux, ADHD, brain-fog and
weight gain. Most of the food
sensitivity research has been
with migraines and IBS.
IgG reactions are typically
more gradual than reactions
triggered by IgE antibodies.
They are also typically delayed,
occurring hours to days after
eating a given food. This can
make food sensitivities hard to

pin down as symptoms become
our new normal.
The Food Sensitivity Test
At Valley Naturopath we offer
two options for determining if
food sensitivities may be
contributing to your symptoms.
An ELISA blood test which
identifies IgE and IgG reactions
to 95 common foods, or an
Elimination-Challenge diet
where common or suspected
foods are removed from the diet
for a period of time and then reintroduced in a specific way to

Raising funds for
the community’s
greatest need

COMMUNITY

f oPembroke|Petawawa|District
undation

Phone: 613-635-2256
www.givingthatgrows.com

see if there is an effect on your
symptoms.
Typically, for those who
choose to do so, we use the
results of the blood test to guide
a more specific EliminationChallenge diet to see if the foods
that tested positively on the test
re-create your symptoms after
being eliminated and then
reintroduced into your diet in a
specific way.
Does this mean you can no
longer eat these foods? Not
necessarily. Ultimately it is
about learning to recognize how
certain foods affect you, learning
to listen to your body and
figuring out what works best for
you - with the help of your
healthcare provider.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Katrina Traikov ND
Valley Naturopath
(out of Active Chiropractic)
1169 Pembroke Street East,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-732-9215
info@valleynaturopath.ca
www.valleynaturopath.ca

Gluten-free
Non-GMO
Sugar-free
Dairy-free
No soy
No egg
No MSG
Yeast-free
Low-sodium
Source of fibre

Locally Made. 100% Natural. Easily Available.

The Pembroke Petawawa District Community Foundation builds a
permanent source of funds to be continuously distributed in the
community. In doing so, we connect donors with community needs,
and we provide leadership on community projects.

Seasonings Soups & Meals Pastas Sweets
Yeast-free Breads Yeast Breads Cookies
Muffins & Loaves Treats & Snacks

The Foundation acts as a hub for community giving, which is the idea
behind generating a permanent source of funds. Individuals can
contribute to the Foundation’s community fund or establish their
own Foundation within the larger Foundation with all administration
being done for you.

Visit our website for your nearest local retailer or
to have product shipped directly to your door.

HEALTH EXPERTS

Phone: 613-628-3387 | www.themixcompany.com
mixes@themixcompany.com

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 17

Carefor Acquires Local Landmark in Pembroke
The “legacy of care” continues at 700 Mackay Street
For years, the Marguerite Centre in Pembroke, owned
and operated by the Grey Sisters of the Immaculate
Conception (Sisters), was a community hub of activity.
When the facility no longer fit with their long-term
needs, the Sisters sought alternatives for the property.
One such alternative was presented by Carefor Health &
Community Services.
The transfer of ownership was completed in November
2014, though planning had been going on prior to that
milestone. A number of stakeholders are involved as
plans for 700 Mackay Street in Pembroke become more
formalized. Programs are still in the planning stages, but
it is clear that Carefor is seizing the opportunity to fill
many gaps in the community.
The Mackay Site, as Carefor is currently referring to the

property, will continue to host existing health care
services including addictions treatment, counselling,
health and wellness services, a medical clinic and others.
Carefor will build on recent renovations to the second
floor to increase spaces for assisted living care for
seniors, something they have provided for years at
Pembroke Civic Complex. Plans also include caring for an
aging adult population who experience multiple health
related issues. Finally, there are plans to develop a
palliative day program with a longer term goal of
establishing a hospice at the facility.
While a number of other initiatives are being
considered, Carefor will continue the tradition of
welcoming the community to book meetings and event
space in the many venues within the facility.

700 Mackay Street: In Numbers
80,000 The facility is 80,000+ square feet and is situated on 12 acres.
90 There are 90 residential rooms, all located on levels two and three.
1956 The facility was built in 1956 by Grey Sisters of the Immaculate Conception.
The facility includes two congregate dining areas, an interior
courtyard, ample parking and two recently upgraded elevators.

The Sisters saw a great vision in Carefor continuing
our long-standing legacy of caring.
- Steve Perry, Carefor Director of Operations

CAREFOR

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 18

Programs Planned To Start This Year
Assisted Living For Seniors
New, affordable assisted living opportunities for seniors will be an initial focus,
continuing Carefor’s well-established reputation for providing this service.

Specialized Supportive Housing
For aging adults requiring additional care services, this program provides a
congregate living setting. Carefor will create programs that support these
individuals in an appropriately-designed environment.

Palliative Day Program
An innovative and dynamic model building upon a palliative program that is
already in place with Carefor.

Innovation In
Local Healthcare
Carefor Director has
results-oriented focus

425 Cecelia | 700 Mackay

www.carefor.ca | Phone: 613-732-9993

Making Contributions Towards 700 Mackay
While Carefor delivers fee-for-service programs, what makes their
organization truly exceptional are the contributions from individuals,
service clubs and businesses across Renfrew County. Donations are
welcomed at their offices located at 425 Cecelia Street (Pembroke Civic
Complex) or through the online donation option that is available on their
website: www.carefor.ca.

CAREFOR

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

For years, Steve Perry has been
unassuming in his role as Carefor's
Director of Operations. Meanwhile, his
agency is the leader behind a fleet of
more than 50 vehicles that deliver nonurgent medical transportation
throughout Eastern Ontario. Under his
management, and supported by a team
of 450 staff and volunteers, is the
Pembroke Civic Complex home to 92
residents, and more than a dozen
community based services supporting
thousands of clients annually in
Renfrew County. Now Perry has taken
on the challenge of 700 Mackay Street,
and he is more than ready.
“This is a new opportunity, a blank
canvas,” he says, listing more than half
a dozen or more possibilities for the
incredible space now under his
leadership. “There are always
innovative ways to support healthcare
and deliver services. We are going to
do that and we are going to do it well."
Months of planning and renovations
lay ahead, but Perry hopes to begin
programs this summer.
“We have heard the community on
the need for more not-for-profit
assisted and supportive living. We feel
that this facility will help fill the
identified gaps in the community.”
PAGE 19

Making Her
Own Path
One woman’s
courage to believe
in a better life for
herself and her son

By: Jennifer Layman
"Cheryl" grew up in a difficult
family. She lost her mom at age
15 to suicide, unable to battle the
anxiety and depression that
seemed to consume her life. She
always saw her mom as a
"grubby housewife," never going
out with friends, never doing her
hair or wearing make-up. Her
mother was a role model for
what she didn't want in life.
"I knew I never wanted to live
like that," she says.
Cheryl didn't know how her
mom struggled until she had her
own mental health breakdown,
and ended up in the hospital. It
was there that her aunt, her
mother's sister, told Cheryl how
vibrant her mom used to be. She
showed her pictures of her mom,
ready to take on the world, hair
styled and make-up perfect.
"She was really pretty," says
Cheryl. "I was shocked."
Cheryl recovered and moved
on with her life, met a guy and
HEALTH INTERVIEW

fell in love. She moved in with
him and his mother, eager to
have a mother-daughter
relationship as she was pregnant
with her first child. For a little
while, things were good, but
they wouldn't stay that way.

When I did shower, my motherin-law would complain I used
too much soap. She was so
controlling."
Her boyfriend quickly lost
interest in being a father, often
out late at night and not

“

I was limited to how many showers
I could take in a week... When I could
shower, my mother-in-law would
complain I used too much soap.

Soon, Cheryl would be living a
life of emotional and psychological abuse, a life she would
live for six years.
"I wasn't allowed to do laundry
or cook or clean the house, my
mother-in-law wouldn't let me,"
she says. "And I was limited to
how many showers I could take
in a week because the hot water
tank was diesel-powered and I
was told it was too expensive.

”

participating in the family
dynamic. He didn't stand up for
Cheryl in situations with his
mother, and instead started
controlling Cheryl too. He was
always out with his friends, and
Cheryl felt like she and their son
were a distant second place in
his priorities.
As the years progressed, her
son was missing his dad, asking
"where's daddy?" and leaving

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

Cheryl with no real answer.
Even she didn't know where he
was or what he was doing. What
she desperately wanted was for
her son to have a father figure in
his life.
Cheryl wanted to go back to
school, but her boyfriend
wouldn’t allow it. She tried to
make it better for her son, but
her attempts never amounted to
much. Cheryl had a disability
income, and offered to pay for
some home improvements to
make life better in the home.
Instead, her boyfriend combined
their bank accounts. He wasn't
working, but he would comment
Cheryl should lose weight and
wear nicer dresses in order to be
more attractive to him.
"I would tell him that we
needed to save up for things that
we wanted to buy one day," she
remembers, "but he would spend
our money on marijuana or
cigarettes. I wanted to spend that
money on making the house
pretty."
PAGE 20

And then one day, things
changed. Cheryl came home to a
note that read, "Me and the baby
have moved. We'll get back to
you later."

“
”

Me and the baby
have moved.
We’ll get back
to you later.

Cheryl was frantic. She didn't
know where they were, and she
had no support system to help.
She finally discovered they had
moved out of town, when her
boyfriend called with another
demand.
"He wanted me to sign over
my rights to my son," she said.
"I told him that was never going
to happen."
Cheryl went to church and
prayed. She asked God to give
her a better life. Then she pulled
out a flyer from her purse, one
she had picked up a year earlier
and had strategically hidden
away in case she ever needed it.
She called the number.
"I was so scared that night I
called and booked myself into
Bernadette McCann House," she
says. "They [her boyfriend and
mother-in-law] had my son and
they didn't want me. I was
scared. I thought I would never
see him again. I was a nervous
wreck. What was I going to do?"
The staff at Bernadette
McCann House helped her get in
touch with a lawyer. Cheryl
didn't have much hope that it
would work out.
"I thought they would side
with him," she said, referring to
her now “ex” boyfriend. "I
thought they would say the
abuse wasn't really that bad and
that they wouldn't help me. But
they did help me."
Because of threats made
against her, Cheryl had an order
of no contact against the exboyfriend. He continued to
degrade her, telling her she
wasn't worth anything. But
Cheryl was in a stable
HEALTH INTERVIEW

environment now, and her
perceptions of her capabilities
were rapidly changing.
"The last time I saw him in
court I thought, "What was I
thinking [being with him]?"
It took about three months, but
Cheryl finally gained full
custody of her son. She started
attending group therapy, learning
about abuse and learning about

and English upgrading classes to
get her high school diploma.
“My mom went through all of
this with my father," she says,
"and I knew I wanted to make a
better path for myself. I wanted
to break that cycle for myself. I
felt like I was going around on a
wheel but it wasn't going
anywhere. I wanted to feel like
my life was making progress."

“

It may not

“

be the way
you want it

My mom went
through all of this
with my father and
I knew I wanted
to make my own
path for myself.
I wanted to break
that cycle for
myself. I wanted
to feel like my
life was making
progress.

to turn out,
but it will
turn out for
the good.

”
herself. She never went back to
her ex-boyfriend, as difficult as
it was a times, she was sure this
was the better option.

“

I was so scared that
night...they had my
son...I thought I
would never see
him again. I was a
nervous wreck.
What was I going
to do?

”

Today, Cheryl is the story of
courage. Despite having an
intellectual disability, she has reenrolled in school, taking math

They could be going for walks,
seeing other people or making
the trek to Tim Hortons for a
carton of chocolate milk.
Although she only knew her
own mother for a short time,
Cheryl often thinks about her.
"I'm allowing my mom to have
a voice through me," she says.
"She tried to get out but she
couldn't. It took a lot of suffering
for me, but I got us here."
Cheryl's ex-boyfriend, her
son's father, sees his son on
weekends. She says that it goes
well, but she's not tempted to

Cheryl's son is in school and
doing well. She was able to get
into assisted housing, a rental
unit, and continues to do her
"steps" at Bernadette McCann
House. During this interview,
her phone rang to let her know
she was going to get a fridge and
stove and you could see that was
one big check on her bucket list.
She already had her grocery list
planned: pork chops with rib
sauce and sausages from
Moncion Grocers.
“They make the best
sausages,” she explains with a
huge smile.
Her son is thriving. Cheryl
says he is doing better in school,
reading and paying more
attention. She drops him off at
school before coming to
Bernadette McCann House for
group sessions, and then picks
him up afterwards. On weekends
they do things together,
"venturing out" as she calls it.

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

”

have a life with him again. She
has moved on to a better life.
At Bernadette McCann House,
Cheryl meets a lot of women
who are looking for the same
thing she was looking for - a
better life. She calls herself a
"big advocate" for Bernadette
McCann House, saying it’s a
resource for women who want to
get out of a bad situation.
"I know I did the work," she
says, "but I wouldn't be this far
in life if it wasn't for them."
Her advice to women in an
abusive situation is simple: get
help because you're not alone.
"There are resources out there.
It may not be the way you want
it to turn out, but it will turn out
for the good. Where there's a
will, there's a way.”
Note: To protect “Cheryl” and
her son, the photos included in
this interview are not of them.
PAGE 21

If you're like most people, you
probably know someone who
has been diagnosed or suffered
from a serious illness. And, as is
often the situation, because of
this life-altering illness, this
person you know and their
family also likely suffered from
the financial impact of their
condition.
Personal experience often
makes you reflect on your own
situation. You may have asked
yourself, “If I were diagnosed
with a serious illness, who
would take care of me and my
family? Who would pay the
bills?”
We have an answer for you.
First, thanks to improvements
in healthy living and medical
science, there is a good chance
you would recover from a
serious illness and get on with
your life. Second, you might
wish to consider Critical Illness
Insurance. Critical Illness
Insurance is a product that
provides you with the funds
needed to ease the burden of a
life-altering illness. By
managing your finances, you can

HEALTH EXPERTS

Protection In A Time
Of Critical Illness
By: Frances Lemke
Insurance Advisor

focus on getting better without
the disruption to your lifestyle or
income.
About Critical Illness
Here's how it works.
After a diagnosis of one of
several specific critical
conditions, such as lifethreatening cancer, heart attack
or stroke, and upon survival of a
designated waiting period, you
will be provided with a lump
sum payment. The amount varies
depending on the coverage you
choose.

The benefit of this coverage is
yours to use the way you want.
That means you'll have the
freedom to:
- complement your health-care
alternatives with treatments not
covered by traditional healthcare
- hire a nurse or caregiver to care
for you and relieve stress on
your family’s caregiving
- pay off or keep up your
mortgage payments
- complete illness-related home
renovations that might be needed
to facilitate your recovery

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

- pay for childcare and housekeeping to maintain your
lifestyle
- send your children to college or
university or assist them with
post-secondary expenses
- provide ready cash for
prescriptions and treatments that
may not otherwise be covered
If you have any questions or
are interested in reviewing the
full details about this type of
coverage, please call your Cooperators financial advisor.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Frances Lemke,
Financial Advisor
Perri-Rae Boell, Dan Culleton
Associate Financial Advisors
Frances M. Lemke Insurance
Services Limited
306 Pembroke Street East
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-735-0125
Frances_Lemke@cooperators.ca
www.cooperators.ca

PAGE 22

I am a support worker for
Community Living Upper
Ottawa Valley. This is not my
first job, nor my second, but it
is, by far, the most rewarding
role I have ever had. I have
previously worked with nonprofit and community
organizations, and in
Community Living, I finally
know what it's like to have a
healthy career, one that is both
good to you and good for you.
First, I should probably
explain what it is that I do at
Community Living.
I am a support worker. I am in
the unique career of supporting
individual people with
intellectual disabilities. I help
people helping achieve small
and large milestones alike in
their lives. I cannot imagine
another career could be this
rewarding to a person's life. The
core ideologies and resources
that Community Living
possesses have enabled us to not
only succeed in our careers, but
to have fun doing them.
Fun? Yes, it is fun. And that is
no mistake or fluke. While I am

Why I
Work Here
By: Justin Gagne

relatively new to working at
Community Living Upper
Ottawa Valley, I am a member of
the organization's Advisory
Committee on Culture and
Teambuilding (ACT). This is a
new committee, started in 2015
and there are 15 staff members
involved from the organization.
This committee was struck to
help keep our workplace "fun"
and enjoyable for all employees,
and so far, it has been a success.
Above all, it continues with the
organization's strategic goal,
which is "To build a work
culture that reflects expertise,
professionalism, autonomy,

mutual support and respect.”
Trust me, there were times
when I would not be quoting an
organization's goal statement, let
alone being an ambassador of
sorts for it. I have spent most of
my life in jobs with little or no
recognition from supervisors,
dealing with unprofessional
conduct and dealing with
oppressive measures
implemented with respect to
physical appearance and
personality. I can tell you from
personal experience that has an
impact on your overall health
and well being.
It's important sometimes to

"take a walk around yourself"
and look in and remember the
previous jobs and duties you had
when you didn't enjoy it so
much. It helps you identify the
good things that are happening
now, and feel less stressed in
handling small workplace issues.
Ultimately, even in my support
worker position, we have "ups"
and "downs" and sometimes
things don't always go the way
we hoped they would. But as a
worker for this organization, the
workers have a lot of influence
on how our day will be, and we
have control over the choices we
will make with our time. This
makes work a truly positive
experience, which is passed on
to the people we support.
That is why I work here.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Justin Gagne, Support Worker
Community Living
Upper Ottawa Valley
894 Pembroke Street West,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-735-0659
www.communitylivingupperottawavalley.ca

It’s About Reaching Potential.
To see how clients of Community Living
are active in the community, visit our
website to read a few inspiring stories.

www.iamcommunityliving.com

Pictured below (left to right): Jesse, Raina and Jeff

Restaurant
Employee

Local
Author

Community Living is a proud
contributor to the local region
through 100+ employees, rental
of local housing, locally sourced
products and services, and more.
894 Pembroke St., W. | Phone: 613-735-0659
info@communitylivingupperottawavalley.ca
www.communitylivingupperottawavalley.ca

College
Student

HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 23

Health matters - this is
indisputable. Exercise
matters - fitness and health
go hand-in-hand. And
ultimately, fun matters,
because if exercise isn’t
fun, we won’t keep it up.
Pedal Easy Bikes makes
exercise fun. For three
years now, our OttawaValley company has been
changing lives. Our bikes
are luring people into active
lifestyles, including quite a
few people who admit to
having been pretty sedentary
before.
Pedal Easy has proven to be a
long-term motivator; in fact
many have described our bike as
a “life-changer.” Extremely
simple in concept, what we have
created is the world's lightest
“hybrid” power-assisted bike.
Our hybrid style bike can
simultaneously boost the user
over hilly terrain and tough
conditions and be pedaled in a
regular capacity, as a bicycle.
Just twist the throttle for the
amount of help you want. For
people who find they are not

Pedal
Easy
Bikes
By: Claudio Wensel

cycling as much as they would
like to, or for individuals
recovering from medical
conditions and who are not at
their full potential, this is a great
solution.
Of course it's not everyone's
panacea, but for those who
regard cycling as an activity they
enjoy (or who used to, but have
given it up due to afflictions or
lack of energy), actively using
this bike becomes almost
irresistible. Having the option of
power-assist opens the way to
cycling further, more often, and
in ways you never considered
before; and fitness follows. It

DO YOU NEED
SOMEONE TO TALK TO?

allows mis-matched riders to
ride together, or weaker riders to
keep up with a group. It also
encourages “car-less” shopping
and commuting. It's good for
you and for the environment,
and that gives us immense
satisfaction.
The Pedal Easy experience is
almost beyond description. It is
like that “bionic” moment in
your youth when you first
mastered the bicycle. For many
people it is cycling re-born. We
encourage you to try one and see
how enticing it can be.
Our company has two
locations - one in Deep River

and one in Ottawa. There are
demo bikes at each location.
Just give us a call to let us
know when you would like to
try a ride.
For us, it is pure fun to
introduce people to this bike
because we know there is a
very real probability it will
enrich their lives, strengthen
their bodies, and even extend
their lifetimes.
Most people don’t get to do
that everyday in their line of
work. We’re so fortunate to
have that opportunity.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Claudio Wensel
Owner/Inventor
Pedal Easy Bikes
Locations in Deep River and
Ottawa (please call ahead)
Phone: 613-808-8393
www.pedaleasy.ca

Relax. Heal. Live.

The Walk-In
Counselling Clinic
Laurie Collins, RMT

WE OFFER
Support for Life’s Challenges
Trained, Professional Counsellors
No Appointments Necessary
Free Counselling Services
Counselling to individuals,
couples and families

Everyone is welcome.
Services are available and
accessible to all regardless
of ethnicity, race, age, ability,
gender, sexual orientation,
income, and political or
religious affiliation.

North Renfrew Family Services
Located in the Medical Building next to the Deep River and District Hospital
109 Banting Drive, Deep River
Phone: 613-584-3358 bright-ideas-software.com/NRFS

Healing with
integrity in touch

Myofascial Release
Relaxation Massage
Thai Massage
Deep Tissue

Mondays: 9:30am to 1:30pm
Wednesdays: 9:30am to 1:30pm
Last walk in session is at 12:00pm

Treating a wide
range of health
conditions with a
primary focus on
chronic pain.

Registered Yoga
Teacher: lessons
available upon
request

www.walkincounselling.com
laurie.macdonald.rmt@gmail.com | Phone: 613-401-4985
www.lauriemacdonaldrmt.com | 577 Isabella Street, Pembroke
Blue Cross Provider for Veterans Affairs Canada
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 24

What are Allergies?
When we speak about
allergies, we typically mean
symptoms arising from
sensitivity to airborne allergens
like grass, pollen, dust and
dander. Manifestations are
known as rhinitis and include
sneezing, itchy and runny nose
and irritated eyes and throat.
Allergy Products
on the Market
Most allergy products that are
available are meant to treat acute
allergies, such as short, severe
episodes of allergic reaction. The
major category of drug
medication is the antihistamines.
On the natural side there are
nutritional supplements like
Quercetin, a naturally occurring
bioflavonoid.
Allergies are Curable!
Taking antihistamines or even
natural products like Quercetin
reduces symptoms but never
cures the underlying condition.
Is a cure possible? In my view,
yes, it is.
Allergies are an
Immune Problem
Immune function is a delicate

HEALTH EXPERTS

Are Allergies Curable?
By: Terry Vanderheyden, Naturopathic Doctor

balance between competing
subsets of immune cells.
Noteworthy among allergy
sufferers is a predominance of
one subset of immune cells
known as T-helper cells. Those
with the imbalance are also more
prone to autoimmune diseases,
infections, and cancer! Rebalancing this immune issue is at
the heart of allergy cure, and
there are no better herbs for this
than the traditional Chinese
herbs, Astragalus and Reishi.

Both have demonstrated
effectiveness in clinical trials for
allergies. The remaining herbal
ingredients, nettles, schisandra,
and prickly ash, all have their
merits as allergy herbs, being
especially good at restoring the
health and integrity of the
mucous membrane (the nasal
and sinus lining).
Homeopathic Ingredients
Homeopathic medicines are
ideally suited for acute allergy
symptoms. Based on a number

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

of clinical trials, notable
ingredients like the well-studied
Galphimia glauca are
comparable in effectiveness to
conventional antihistamines.
An Integral Approach to
Allergy Relief
St. Francis Herb Farm’s Deep
Immune® for Allergies formula
addresses both acute allergy
symptoms and the underlying,
chronic mechanisms by which
these symptoms come about. It
is recommended to start
treatment at minimum 4-6 weeks
ahead of the season. Even if you
have not initiated therapy in
advance, you can still expect
quick relief of symptoms, but
cure may take several seasons of
faithful use.
Best of seasonal health!
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Terry Vanderheyden
Naturopathic Doctor
St. Francis Herb Farm
Combermere, Ontario
Phone: 1-800-219-6226
info@stfrancisherbfarm.com
www.stfrancisherbfarm.com

PAGE 25

While in school to become a
naturopathic doctor (ND), I
remember being shocked at the
statistics with regards to
childhood obesity. Over one
third of Canadian children, five
to 17 years of age, are
considered overweight or
obese. In addition, an
increasing number of young
children are being diagnosed
with conditions such as high
blood pressure, type 2 diabetes
and even heart disease.
Children today have lower life
expectancy rates than their
parents had at the same age.
I remember at the time, it
seemed like such a simple
solution: all you need to do is
feed your children more plants
and encourage them to play
outside. And then I had my own
children.
This is not the first time I have
wanted to travel back in time
and have serious words with that
over-zealous, naive version of
myself. Childhood obesity is a
concerning issue, but the truth is
that parenting is really hard. I
have an 18-month-old

For The
Mouths of
Babes
By: Tracy-Lynn Reside
Naturopathic Doctor

carnivorous child who spits out
all plant matter on contact! The
doctor in me is cringing, but the
mom in me is tired, sore and
really just glad he is not
screaming. Recently, my threeyear-old proclaimed “ogurts” as
the only food fit for her
consumption. Like all parents, I
am not always up for fighting
with them to eat broccoli.
So what do we do?
First, be practical. I hide

pureed vegetables in everything:
cookies, meatloaf, sauces,
oatmeal, smoothies - you name
it. Next, I limit television to
times when it is of strategic
importance (ie: Team UmiZoomi
= housework).
After watching my three-yearold mimic me with perfection, I
realized that it was my
behaviour, not my words, that
would eventually form her
health habits. So I eat my

veggies and lament over how
amazing they are. I make sure
they see me moving my body,
even though I desperately want
to sleep in. I do this because if I
donʼt do it, how can I expect
them to do it?
If you want to know more
about feeding a family on a
budget, or if you want to embark
on your own restorative health
journey, visit our website (listed
below). We are hosting
workshops in the spring, and
welcome bookings for “meet and
greets” at your convenience.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Tracy-Lynn Reside, BScH, ND
Naturopathic Doctor
Phone: 613-687-2002
tlreside.nd@gmail.com
www.northcountrynaturopatic.com

A GAME FOR A HEALTHY LIFE.
Because golf is a low-risk for injury sport, it can be played at
any age. It is both a mental and physical test. As a weightbearing exercise, it helps prevent bone loss, and playing 36holes of golf a week can reduce coronary heart disease.

START PLAYING.
ASK US ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OPTIONS TODAY.
Members at the Pembroke Golf Club and Island Brae Golf Club can walk or ride the course for 9 or 18 hole games.
There are ample practice facilities and food and beverage options are accessible throughout the golf course.
Both facilities provide an excellent social atmosphere with many opportunities for member events for all ages of
members. Our professional staff can help you learn the game or improve your game, providing lessons on site.
Pembroke Golf Club
Phone: 613-732-1665
golf@pembrokegolfclub.ca
Island Brae Golf Club
Phone: 613-732-9022
golf@islandbraegolf.com
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

www.pembrokegolfclub.ca
www.islandbraegolf.com
PAGE 26

What Marketing Can Do
Health Matters magazine was started because a group of businesses and organizations in
the healthcare field had a common problem: they had clients from across Renfrew
County but there was no way to reach everyone in a reasonable budget.
At Forward Thinking, we created a way for that to happen - a magazine that would focus
on local healthcare providers, and which would be distributed across the region.
That’s what marketing does - it finds a way to reach people who need to know
what you do, so they can use your services. If the business you work for, or
the organization at which you volunteer struggles with reaching people, it may
be time to look at marketing.

to
b

forwardthinking
MARKETING AGENCY

It’s not who you know, it’s who knows you.

www.fwdthink.net

FORWARD THINKING

Phone: 613-732-7774

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

jenn@fwdthink.net

PAGE 27

The Military Doc

The same career, totally different
Photo by: Canadian Forces

By: Jennifer Layman
Lieutenant Commander Brad
Eason is Garrison Petawawa's
"go to" guy when it comes to
health. He's the Base Surgeon,
the level of medical authority on
the base, and he manages
healthcare delivery at all levels.
He handles everything from
clinical interactions to health
promotion and prevention, and
he pulls some emergency
department shifts at Pembroke
Regional Hospital. If LCdr
Eason's job doesn't sound all that
different to you right now, that's
about to change.
LCdr Eason has been on many
overseas tours including Bosnia,
Afghanistan and the Philippines,
with the latter he calls the
"nearest and dearest to my
heart." He calls his time there
with the Disaster Assistance
Relief Team (DART) an
outstanding experience.
“As a medical provider, the
care we provided to family has
HEALTH INTERVIEW

been my most rewarding
experience as a medical doctor,"
he says. "The humanitarian
mission is very rewarding. Being
able to do your job and really see
and make a big impact on those
lives of people who have been
devastated."
LCdr Eason says that nothing
really compares to living
through an experience like that
as a survivor. You can have
empathy, he says, but you really
don't know what it feels like to
have everything devastated by a
natural disaster.
"We are privileged to have the
health care system we have in
Canada," he says. "We have a
high quality of care. That is not
what the rest of the world deals
with."
LCdr Eason also had to care
for his own troops in the
Philippines, with disease
rampant in the region. That's
something that is not only under
his responsibility on tour, but
also from home. When anyone

deploys overseas, LCdr Eason is
tracking them. That might
involve handling an illness or
injury, or arranging
transportation or medical care
away from the area.

“
”

We have a high
quality of care.
That’s not what
the rest of the
world deals with.

"We take care of people here
and we follow them across the
world," he says.
In addition, LCdr Eason and
his team train annually for
certain types of events:
biological, chemical,
radiological and nuclear

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

situations. They have
procedures, gear and medical
knowledge in handling situations
for which the military would be
called upon to support.
"That training is part of the
specialized capabilities of the
Canadian Forces," he says.
There is one situation that
commands the Lieutenant
Commander's attention a bit
more than others, and it is one
that he has had too much
experience with in the last few
years.
"Anytime we handle a suicide
on base, that grabs my
attention," he says. "Immediately
we are looking to see if there is
anything that could have been
done to prevent this."
And the suicide of a soldier
doesn't take long to make
national news headlines. It's
something the medical team is
somewhat used to, but there is
another side of the story that isn't
being covered as abundantly as
the initial death, and that is
PAGE 28

something LCdr Eason wishes
could also be reported.
"It is very frustrating when you
are as close to some of these
circumstances as I am, as are the
folks who have been directly
involved, and there are negative
reports out there," he says.
"When I know the ground truth
and I hear things on the news
that are not accurate, I'm kind of
left to bite my tongue. By the
time the real story is there and
the results are in, no one is
covering that."

“
”

My team knows they
have my confidence,
and I, theirs.

The "bad press" challenges the
morale of the people directly
involved, or closest to the soldier
who committed suicide. LCdr
Eason says that at times that can
be very difficult but they work
diligently to have a supportive
and structured environment that
reassures the people that work
there, and thus, the military as a
whole. LCdr Eason points out
that the military's suicide rates
are not different from the rest of
the country among 19 to 40year-old males; it's just that there
is a prevalence of that age group
in the military.
"My team knows that they
have my confidence, and I, in
turn, have theirs," he says.
"Suicide is a hot topic issue. We
know that."
Garrison Petawawa has three
psychiatrists on their health care
contingent along with 14
physicians and over 100
additional medical staff.
Between them, they have
extensive medical training. They
deal with soldiers as patients
which constitutes a different type
of clientele. It could be
preparing in six hours to spend
36 days on the other side of the
world, caring for someone who
is deployed for nine months,
handling repetitive injuries that
come from repelling out of
helicopters, 24-hour exercises
HEALTH INTERVIEW

“

You are with people
at their best of times,
and you are with people
at their very worst of
times. You learn to
appreciate what folks
are going through.
It takes a bit of time
to get that.

”

Photo by: Jennifer Layman

Photo by: Canadian Forces

and regular 10-kilometre
marches with your pack. It's a
different kind of medical
attention that involves the
Canadian Forces.
At the end of this spring, LCdr
Eason is leaving Petawawa after
a decade - consistently since
2009 and previously for five
years. Originally trained as a
physiotherapist, he doesn't come
from a long line of military
history in his family - he just

Photo by: Canadian Forces

joined out of high school and
never looked back. This year,
he's headed back to school to the
University of Ottawa to work in
a combined clinic and hospital
rotation for a year. His training
will be speciality emergency
medicine, and he's looking
forward to it. The Pembroke
Lumber Kings will need a new
volunteer physician, and his
son's soccer team will need a
new assistant coach, and a new

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

Base Surgeon will fill his office.
Wherever he goes with the
Canadian Forces, LCdr Eason
will bring with him the same
principle that has guided him
throughout his career:
"You are with people at their
best of times and you are with
people at the very worst of
times," he says. "You learn to
appreciate what folks are going
through. It takes a bit of time to
get that.”
PAGE 29

What quality of the soul is
your grief asking you to
embrace and grow?
Carl Jung said, “Embrace
your grief. For there, your soul
will grow.”
When we suffer loss and
experience grief there are two
lenses with which we can
choose to view it. We can either
see ourselves as a victim
through the ego's preferred lens,
or as a soul being asked to grow
and expand.
Seeing our grief as an
opportunity to grow the
qualities of our soul is a much
healthier and healing view. It
means that we give ourselves a
gift from our loss rather than
staying stuck in the depths of
our despair, giving us hope that
we can become a better person
from the difficult experiences of
our lives.
All loss comes bearing a gift
for our soul; the question we
need to ask ourselves is what
quality we are being asked to
grow.
Authenticity and sincerity - are
you afraid to share your true

Learning
From Grief
By: Gina Pilon
Self Empowerment Coach

feelings and be real in front of
people?
Love - do you need to reach
out to others and show more
love and kindness?
Understanding - do you need
to be less judgmental?
Detachment - do you need to
learn to let go?
Humor - do you need to learn
to lighten up and not take things
so seriously?

Courage - do you need to step
out of your comfort zones?
Wisdom - do you need to apply
your knowledge?
Service- do you need to learn
how to be of greater service to
others in need?
Sharing - do you need to be
more generous of your time and
resources?
Humility - do you need to
become more grateful?

Patience - do you need to slow
down and allow things to
happen in divine right order?
Perseverance - do you need to
learn to not give up on yourself
or others?
Responsibility - do you need
to become more responsible for
your own life?
Grief is a normal reaction to
loss, however not everyone will
seize it as an opportunity for
personal growth. You can see
when someone does capture the
opportunity; they become
kinder, gentler, more
compassionate, more generous,
more loving, more determined,
and more spiritually guided
versus ego guided.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Gina Pilon
Self Empowerment Coach
Responsibly Healthy
50 John Street North,
Arnprior, Ontario
Phone: 613-622-5873
gmpilon@responsiblyhealthy.ca
www.responsiblyhealthy.ca

Mulvihill Drug Mart

Your Trusted Family Drug Store
Home Infusion Therapy
Medical Supplies Services
Nursing and Retirement
Home Dispensing &
Educational Service
Medical
Management Service
Patient Education
Programs

Serving the
Ottawa Valley
for over 85 years
West End Pembroke
1231 Pembroke Street West
Phone: 613-735-1079
HEALTH EXPERTS

East End Pembroke
425 Pembroke Street East
Phone: 613-735-6559

Lorrain Wing
Pembroke Regional Hospital
201 Deacon Street
Phone: 613-735-0161

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

Home Health Care
and Ostomy
Fax: 613-735-9664
www.mulvihilldrugmart.com
Petawawa
3025 Petawawa Boulevard
Phone: 613-687-7607
PAGE 30

The West Champlain Healthy
Community Corporation
(WCHCC) is a communitybased charitable not-for-profit
organization that was
developed to help solve local
health-related challenges. We
do this by increasing capacity
for new family physicians and
specialized mental health,
physical health and overall
wellness services available in
communities in the Upper
Ottawa Valley.
The goal is to provide timely
and integrative service to
residents who currently travel
to Ottawa for programs which
could be accessed more easily
and efficiently locally. Mental
health and primary care are our
major focuses. Services we
currently support include: mental
health counselling, physician
practices, interdisciplinary health
care providers, Alzheimer's
support, fitness facilities, public
conferencing accommodations,
and more.
Some specific programs that
we champion include the Robbie
Dean Family Counselling Centre

WCHCC
Grows
Into New
Location
By: Sarah Cowal
Administrator
and the West Champlain Family
Health Team. As primary
sponsor of the Robbie Dean
Centre, we continue backing its
administration, programs,
community services and mental
health initiatives for youth and
families. The West Champlain
Family Health Team is an
integrative group of
professionals that support patient
wellness through a variety of
services and programs. Nurse
practitioners, registered nurses,
social workers, a dietician and
chiropodist partner with family

physicians to offer satellite
clinics and patient support
programs for mental health,
smoking cessation, healthy
lifestyle, and more.
Since our start in 2009, we
have been stewards of the
Ottawa Valley Health and
Wellness Center and its tenants.
Located at 715 Mackay Street in
Pembroke, neighbouring the
Pembroke Regional Hospital.
This has been an excellent site to
develop partnerships with the
local health care community.
We have been able to provide

space for patient care that is
collaborative, progressive and
non-partisan in a unique
building. We have now grown
and now more space is needed
to accommodate the demand
for accessible community
healthcare. And so, we are
moving to a beautiful, newlyrenovated location at 315
Pembroke Street East (former
Algonquin College building) in
Pembroke. This new space will
house our existing tenants and
some new additions that also
provide excellent services to
the community.
We look forward welcoming
the community to the new
Ottawa Valley Health &
Wellness Center. Our Grand
Opening is scheduled for
Summer 2015.
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Sarah Cowal, Administrator
West Champlain Healthy
Community Corporation
admin@wchealthycc.ca
www.wcchealthycc.ca

“One of the things that is most rewarding at this airport is to know that because
we are here, and because we have tremendous staff, that we help make it possible
for a Medevac flight to save someone’s life. Of all the things this airport does
for our region, I don’t think anything surpasses that.”
~ Allan Wren, Chair
Pembroke & Area Airport Commission

The Pembroke & Area Airport handles 60 Medevac flights each
year, and is a back-up emergency health support for local
hospitals. The Airport is also the receiving location for flights of
local residents who become ill out of the country and need to
return for medical treatment.

Pembroke &Area

AIRPORT
T
45 Years in Aviation.

Celebrating 47 years in the community | www.flycyta.ca
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 31

Now that the “worm”
weather is here…
Although intestinal
parasites can infect your
pet any time of the year,
spring is a great time to
do some spring cleaning
with your family's pet.
Many common intestinal
worms found in your pet
have the potential to
make people sick too.
This is called zoonosis.
These microscopic worm
eggs can be diagnosed
through a stool analysis
and be eliminated before
they present a health risk
to your pet and their people. Not
all routine parasitic screening
methods are equal. Here at
Pembroke Animal Hospital, we
perform centrifugal fecal
flotation tests, the “gold
standard” of routine fecal
examinations. This method most
accurately detects the widest
range of intestinal parasites.
Intestinal parasites can worm
their way into any household
pet. Wildlife and other pets or
stray animals in your very own

Regular poop patrols of
your own pets feces is an
excellent way to control
a potential parasite
burden in your
environment. It is
important to de-worm
our furry family
members to keep them
parasite free and to
protect ourselves, our
children and our
families.
Your veterinary team is
your best source for
preventing and safely
treating intestinal
parasites. You might say
that we've always got the best
scoop on poop!
----ASK THE EXPERT:
Heather Jobe
Clients Services Specialist
Pembroke Animal Hospital
905 Pembroke Street East,
Pembroke, Ontario
Phone: 613-732-6341
www.pemah.com

Pembroke
Animal Hospital
Issues ‘Worm’
Weather Alert!
By: Heather Jobe
Cilent Services Specialist
yards and neighborhoods can
shed parasite eggs. A simple
sniff or lick of these eggs puts
your pets at risk. Some worms
can even be transmitted through
pet's paw pads and the soles of
bare human feet. Puppies and
kittens get worms from their
moms when they are transmitted
through the mother's milk.
If your pet is typically an
indoor pet, don’t be fooled!
Parasite eggs can be carried
inside on our shoes, brought in
by us after digging in the soil

Share Your Pet Memories
The Pembroke and Area Pet Loss Support Group is
dedicated to providing comfort and empathy to those
who have gone through or may be anticipating the loss of
their beloved pet. This group understands the human
animal bond and the need for comfort during this very
distressing time and well beyond.

(gardening), unknowingly
brought home from the beach, or
simply by petting another
animal. Even when pets are well
taken care of and dwell in nice
neighborhoods, other animals
infected with parasites may have
defecated in their yards and
parks. Dogs and cats that hunt
small rodents (ie: squirrels,
mice, and chipmunks), and birds,
are prone to intestinal worms.
Pets that have been exposed to
fleas are also at risk for
contracting worms.

Your Store For Pets
Pet Food Fencing Bedding
Leashes Health Supplies

and more!

Visit and join us on Facebook by searching:

Pembroke and Area
Pet Loss Support Group
Share photos,
stories, feelings
and more.
Grieve for the
loss of your pet
with people who
understand.

LIKE
US!

AND FARM SUPPLY

Micksburg Store
2768 Micksburg Road
Phone: 613-735-3689

Pembroke Store
1185 Pembroke St. E.
Phone: 613-732-2843

Shawville Store
388 Main Street
Phone: 819-647-2814

www.mandrfeeds.com
micksburg@mandrfeeds.com | pembroke@mandrfeeds.com
shawville@mandrfeeds.com

HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 32

Are you ready to be happy?
Because that's pretty much all it
takes.
Fifteen years ago, during my
university days, my life felt
trivial and mundane. I was
craving a deeper, more
meaningful connection to life,
and that was exactly what I
discovered when I signed up for
the Happiness Program.
The Happiness Program is a
five-day, 21 hour course offered
by the Art of Living Foundation,
and it literally changed my
health and perspective on life
almost over-night. I never
imagined that learning some
simple breathing techniques and
practical wisdom could have
such a dramatic effect in such a
short time frame. The difficulties
I was experiencing in staying
focused and developing
relationships due to my shyness
all gradually disappeared. The
more I dedicated myself to the
breathing practices, the more
focused, confident, relaxed and
cheerful I became, and it all felt
very effortless.
While I don't want to give too

Are You Ready
To Be Happy?

much away and spoil your
experience, I will tell you that
the breathing practices you will
learn, known as SKY (Sudarshan
Kriya Yoga), are a uniquely
powerful and effective technique
which use specific, natural
rhythms to get you “unstuck.”
SKY is a time-tested practice
which uses rhythms of breath to
eliminate stress, support the
various organs and systems
within the body. This effortlessly

millions worldwide in 152
countries is proof enough for
me. Now that many smiles
must mean something!
And so I invite you to give
yourself this gift of transformation. Join myself and
Aditya Mahajan, a senior Art
of Living teacher who has been
teaching the Happiness
Program to thousands across
the globe for 12 years. Our
event takes place June 11-15,
2015 at 700 Mackay Street in
Pembroke (former Marguerite
Center). The course runs from
By: Sevag Derghazarian
6:00-9:00pm on Thursday,
Volunteer and Facilitator Friday and Monday, and
10:00am-4:00pm on Saturday
transforms overpowering
and Sunday. Register in
negative emotions such anger,
advance online.
frustration and depression, and
----restore peace of mind, leaving
ASK THE EXPERT:
you feeling calm, energized,
Sevag Derghazarian
focused and relaxed.
Volunteer and Facilitator
You may be asking. “But does
The Art of Living Foundation
it work for everyone?”
Phone: 613-559-0421
I definitely know it works, not
sevagder@gmail.com
only because I experienced the
www.artofliving.org
benefits for myself and stuck
with it for over 15 years, but the
fact that it is being taught to

City Services. Country Lifestyle.
For a small community, we have
a lot to offer residents and
visitors.
Our sporting activities include
organized and recreational clubs.
We host a provincial park and a
variety of municipal parks,
including one named for a local
Olympic kayaker. A variety of
youth programs ensure kids can
be active easily in this region.
For the arts, we are home to an
incredible variety of amateur and
professional artists and art
organizations. From families of
music to regional artisans and

organizations that welcome the
opportunity for people to explore
their creative side. Seasonal
festivals bring out the breadth of
talent that his homegrown in our
township.
Essential health services
include traditional and alternative
options. We cover everything
from pre-natal to senior health
requirements, including a
Service Ontario office for health
needs.
We are a community that invests
in the health of our residents.

Visit us on Facebook for updated events
NaturallySpiritedKillaloeHagartyRichards
THE TOWNSHIP OF

Killaloe-Hagarty-Richards
killaloe-hagarty-richards.ca | Phone: 613-757-2300 | 1 John Street
HEALTH EXPERTS

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

PAGE 33

Health Services

ALZHEIMER’S DISEASE

CHIROPRACTIC

DISABILITIES

Alzheimer Society: Ottawa/Renfrew County

115-16 Edward Street South, Arnprior
715 Mackay Street, Pembroke
Phone: 1-888-411-2067
info@asorc.org| www.alzheimer.ca/ottawa
In all the communities in Renfrew County,
the Alzheimer Society links those living with
dementia to support, education, and
resources. Families can access one-on-one
support, learning series for support groups,
caregivers, education seminars, and more.

Integrated Health Centre
Dr. Nik Bair-Patel
570 Nelson Street, Pembroke
Phone: 613-732-3333
www.integratedhealthcentre.ca
A chiropractic clinic that puts the client first.
Dr. Nik Bair-Patel has been helping people
live without pain for many years, including
treating people who have not been able to
find relief anywhere else. Chiropractic, laser
therapy, acupuncture and more.

Community Living Upper Ottawa Valley
894 Pembroke Street West, Pembroke
Phone: 613-735-0659
info@communitylivingupperottawavalley.ca
www.communitylivingupperottawavalley.ca
Assisting people with intellectual disabilities
with independent living, homecare supports,
employment opportunities, continuing
education, volunteer and community
involvement, support workers, and more.
We can help, just come in and see us.

ART THERAPY

CHIROPRACTIC

FOOTWEAR

Marillyn Saffery, BFA, Dip. AT
Phone: 613-735-1858
mal.saffery@gmail.com
Art therapy uses visual images and art media
to help communicate and express feelings,
deal with difficult emotions, explore issues
and develop self-awareness. No art
experience or talent is needed. Clients are
people of all ages and backgrounds, from
children to seniors. All sessions confidential.
Individual or group settings are available.

Renfrew Chiropractic & Rehab Centre
Dr. Lauren Scott & Dr. Lucas Regier
1035 O’Brien Road, Suite 23, Renfrew
Phone: 613-431-7272
www.renfrewchiropractic.com
Dr. Lauren Scott & Dr. Lucas Regier are a
husband and wife chiropractic team who
practice an evidence-based treatment
approach to not only alleviate pain, but
restore function and prevent future re-injury!
Our clinic offers a variety of treatment
options including chiropractic, acupuncture,
laser therapy, Webster (pregnancy
technique), and orthotics.

Integrated Health Centre
570 Nelson Street, Pembroke
Phone: 613-732-3333
www.integratedhealthcentre.ca
Visit our store for a great line of well made
shoes. We have shoes for all ages, for active
people, workers (including construction),
kids and more. Fly London, Birkenstock,
Orthoheel, Keen, Clarks, Romika, Naot,
FitFlop, Bogs, Orthaheel, Finn Comfort,
New Balance, Pajar and more.

CHARITABLE - HEALTH
Pembroke Petawawa District
Community Foundation
Phone: 613-635-2256
www.givingthatgrows.com
Currently the host for Colby’s Crusade,
Krista Johnson Memorial Fund, Mental
Health Fund of Renfrew County, 100
Women, Jason Blaine Fund and more.
Donations to the Foundation’s General Fund
serve to meet the community’s greatest
need at any given time.

HEALTH SERVICES

COUNSELLING
Shelley TerMarsch
Valley Employee & Family Assistance
www.valleyefap.com | Phone: 613-735-2116
Counselling services for member workplaces
and for individuals not affiliated with our
workplace program. Relationships, anxiety,
stress, financial, work and more. Easy to
access and completely confidential.

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

FOOTWEAR
Shawville Shoes & Accessory Shop
387 Main Street, Shawville
Phone: 819-647-5711
Quality footwear brands such as Rieker,
Birkenstock and Hush Puppies. Shoes that
are good for your feet, for shoppers who
want high quality and great style. Styles for
men and women, including specialty widths.
You spend a lot of time on your feet - it's
worth having the right shoes.

PAGE 34

Health Services
FUNDRAISING

HEARING CARE

PHARMACY

Colby’s Crusade
Phone: 613-638-2256
www.givingthatgrows.com
Donations welcomed through the Pembroke
Petawawa District Community Foundation
to support Colby Audette’s medical care
costs. Colby has Duchenne Muscular
Dystrophy, for which there is no cure. Spring
fundraising walk in Pembroke is May 16th.
Donations welcomed anytime and are
receipted through the Foundation.

Heritage Hearing Care
239 Pembroke Street West, Pembroke
Phone: 613-735-0776
www.heritagehearing.ca
Our team of experienced Audiologists,
available Monday-Saturday, provides hearing
evaluations, tinnitus advice, amplification
options, hearing aid fitting, repairs and
batteries, adjustments, custom hearing
protection and swim plugs, in Pembroke and
our clinics in Petawawa and Deep River. Let
us help your ears to hear!

Conway’s Pharmacy
251 Bridge Street, Eganville
Phone: 613-628-2808
www.conwayspharmacy.ca
Professional pharmacy services including
filling prescriptions, health counselling,
medication checks and education and more.
If you have questions about your medication
or how it impacts your lifestyle, please ask
us. Our trained and educated staff are here
to assist you as we can. We’re here to help
you make the best choices for your health.

FUNDRAISING

ORTHOPAEDICS

SPIRITUALITY

Mental Health Fund for Renfrew County
Phone: 613-638-2256
www.givingthatgrows.com
A new fund for Renfrew County hosted by
the Pembroke Petawawa District
Community Foundation. Fund has been
created by Valley Employee and Family
Assistance Program (Valley EFAP) to help
support mental health initiatives across
Renfrew County. The fund will help people
access mental health supports. Donations
welcomed.

Renfrew County Orthopaedics
1697 Beachburg Road, Beachburg
Phone: 613-582-7219
www.ralphsbraceplace.com
Custom solutions for foot orthotics, back
leg, ankle and knee braces. Also providing
custom footwear and footwear
modifications. Orthotics and braces made on
site for truly customizable fit by Certified
Orthotist, Ralph Roloff. Call for appointment.
Clinics held throughout the Ottawa Valley.

Pembroke Pentecostal Tabernacle
Corner of Highways 41 and 17, Pembroke
Phone: 613-732-9721
www.pptchurch.com
Morning worship services on Sundays at
10:30am. Nursery and kids church available.
Public is welcome. Bible study and prayer
groups for men and women separately and
jointly. Regular events throughout the year.
Check our website for details.

HEALTH & SAFETY SUPPLIES

ORTHOTICS & CUSTOM STOCKINGS

Layman Fire & Safety
235 Biesenthal Road, Pembroke
Phone: 613-732-5320 or 613-687-2896
www.laymanfireandsafety.com
Eye wash stations, first aid kits and supplies,
hand sanitizer, disposable gloves and
coveralls, sharps container, stretchers,
masks, welding respirators, emergency
showers, face shields, spray-on bandage and
more. We carry safety products for every
workplace. Contact us today.

Loftus Foot Care Clinic
224 Pembroke Street West
Phone: 613-735-4007
jane@wefixfeet.ca | www.wefixfeet.ca
Jane Loftus is a Registered Kinesiologist and
Certified Fitter of compression stockings,
specializing in custom orthotics. Book an
office appointment or Jane will come to your
residence or workplace to measure your legs
for compression stockings, do a foot
assessment, computer gait analysis or an
employee health and wellness seminar.

To keep the body in good
health is a duty...otherwise
we shall not be able to keep
our mind strong and clear.
- Buddha

Healthy isn’t a goal, it’s a
way of living
- Anonymous
HEALTH SERVICES

The groundwork of all
happiness is health.
- Leigh Hunt

Those who think they have
no time for healthy eating,
will sooner or later have to
find time for illness.
- Anonymous
HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

SPIRITUALITY
St. John’s Lutheran Church
605 Black Bay Road, Petawawa
Phone: 613-687-6187
Services every Sunday at 10:00am. Sunday
school for children prior to the service from
9:00am to 9:45am. Welcoming friends and
family as well as visitors - our doors are open
to you. Variety of groups (cards for seniors,
choir, Lutheran women, visiting committee)
to be involved with if you choose. Come for
the fellowship.

It is no coincidence that four
of the six letters in health
are “heal.”
- Ed Northstrum

Don’t find time to exercise,
make time to exercise.
- Anonymous
PAGE 35

Connect With
Our Contributors!
Agnes Branecka - Edward Jones
www.facebook.com/edwardjones
Alzheimer Society of Ottawa/Renfrew County
www.facebook.com/alzheimerottawa
Carefor Health & Community Services
www.facebook.com/careforontario
Colby Audette: Colby's Crusade
www.facebook.com/groups/298368986955444
Community Living Upper Ottawa Valley
www.facebook.com/communitylivingupper
ottawavalley
Davidson Hearing Aid Centres
www.facebook.com/davidsonhearing
EVA-End Violence Against Women-Renfrew
County
www.facebook.com/pages/eva-end-violenceagainst-women-renfrewcounty/561234947254151
Forward Thinking
www.facebook.com/fwdthinkmarketing
Health Matters Magazine
www.facebook.com/ovhealth
Heritage Hearing Care
www.facebook.com/heritagehearingcare
Integrated Health Centre
www.facebook.com/ihcentre
Joyce Layman Creations
www.facebook.com/joyce.layman.96
Loftus Foot Care Clinic
www.facebook.com/loftusfootcareclinic
MacDonald Massage
www.facebook.com/groups/116406258418921

Pembroke Golf Club
www.facebook.com/pembrokegolf
Pembroke Pentecostal Tabernacle
www.facebook.com/pages/ppt-pembrokepentecostal-tabernacle/185447658139890
Pembroke Petawawa District Community
Foundation
www.facebook.com/groups/420101644782910
Pembroke Pet Loss Support Group
www.facebook.com/groups/375809842600449
Renfrew & Area Seniors Home Support
www.facebook.com/pages/renfrew-area-seniorshome-support/626949667362707
Renfrew Chiropractic & Rehabilitation Centre
www.facebook.com/renfrewchiropractic
Responsibly Healthy
www.facebook.com/responsiblyhealthy
Rowan's Pharmasave
www.facebook.com/pages/rowanspharmasave/827655220648798
Splash Healthy Water
www.facebook.com/tooh2o
St. Francis Herb Farm
www.facebook.com/stfrancisherbfarm
St. John's Lutheran Church
www.facebook.com/stjohnspetawawa
The Art of Living Foundation
www.facebook.com/artoflivingcanada
The Co-operators: Frances M Lemke
www.facebook.com/pages/the-co-operatorsfrances-m-lemke-insurance-servicesltd/487158144669198
The Mix Company
www.facebook.com/pages/the-mixcompany/214819611897381
Travel Our Backyard
www.facebook.com/travelourbackyard

Marillyn Saffery
www.facebook.com/marillyn.saffery

Township of Killaloe, Hagarty & Richards
www.facebook.com/naturallyspiritedkillaloehagarty
richards

MedSleep
www.facebook.com/pages/medsleep/
312706624570

Tracy-Lynn Reside, ND
www.facebook.com/drtlresidend

M&R Feeds
www.facebook.com/pages/MR-FEEDS-BrentClifford-Feeds-ltd/108334029351778
Ottawa Valley Jobs
www.facebook.com/ovjobs

Valley Naturopath
www.facebook.com/valleynaturopath
West Champlain Family Health Team
www.facebook.com/wcfht

Pedal Easy
www.facebook.com/pedaleasy
Pembroke Animal Hospital
www.facebook.com/pembrokeanimalhospitalon
Pembroke & Area Airport
www.facebook.com/flycyta
SOCIAL MEDIA & INDEX

Index

HEALTH MATTERS MAGAZINE

101 Things to Do in the Valley - 10
Alzheimer Society of Ottawa & RC - 34
Beach West Pharmacy - 16
Carefor Health & Community Services - 18, 19
Colby’s Crusade - 34
Community Living UOV - 23, 34
Community Support Coalition- 8
Conway’s Pharmacy - 35
Davidson Hearing Aid Centres - 13
Edward Jones: Agnes Branecka - 14
EVA - Renfrew County - 8
Forward Thinking - 27
Heritage Hearing Care - 35
Integrated Health Centre - 15, 34, Back Cover
Joyce Layman Creations - 8, 35
Layman Fire & Safety - 11, 35
Loftus Foot Care Clinic- 35
M&R Feeds - 32
MacDonald Massage - 24
Marillyn Saffery - 34
MedSleep - 11
Mental Health Fund for Renfrew County - 35
Mulvihill Drug Mart - 30
North Renfrew Family Services - 24
OVJobs - Inside Back Cover
Pedal Easy - 24
Pembroke Animal Hospital - 32
Pembroke & Area Airport - 31
Pembroke Golf Club - 26
Pembroke/Area Pet Loss Support Group - 32
Pembroke Pentecostal Tabernacle - 35
PPD Community Foundation - 17, 34
Renfrew Chiropractic & Rehab Centre - 34
Renfrew County Orthopaedics - 35
Responsibly Healthy - 30
Riverside Dental - 14
Rowan’s Pharmasave - 12
Splash Healthy Water - 10
St. Francis Herb Farm - 25
St. John’s Lutheran Church - 16, 35
The Art of Living Foundation - 33
The Co-operators - 22
The Healing Circle - 16
The Mix Company - 17
Tracy-Lynn Reside, ND - 26
Travel Our Backyard - Inside Front Cover
Trinity Down Counselling Centre - 10
Twp of Killaloe, Hagarty and Richards - 33
Valley EFAP - 9, 34
Valley Naturopath - 17
West Champlain Healthy CC - 31
PAGE 36

This is where
the jobs are.

The Official Job Board
For The Local Healthcare Industry
More local healthcare agencies post with us than any other job-posting service
Active Chiropractic | Arnprior & District Family Health Team | Bayshore Home Health
Bernadette McCann House | Canadian Cancer Society | Carefor | Chartwell | Columbus House
Community Resource Centre | Deep River & District Hospital | Family & Children’s Services
Grey Sisters of Immaculate Conception | Hospice Renfrew | Integrated Health Centre
Kinsmen Court Home | Marianhill | Mulvihill Drug Mart | Ottawa Valley Physio | Parent Resource Centre
Pathways Treatment Centre | Pembroke Animal Hospital | Pembroke Medi-Spa
Petawawa Centennial Family Health Centre | Physio in the Valley | Pillar 5 Pharma
Renfrew Victoria Hospital | Revera Home Health | Riverside Dental | Riverview Heights
Sisters of St. Joseph | St. Francis Herb Farm | Upper Ottawa Valley Community Living

ovjobs.ca
employers@ovjobs.ca

Phone: 613-732-7774

DO EVERYTHING THIS SUMMER!

YOUR COMPLETE HEALTH CENTRE
CHIROPRACTIC MASSAGE THERAPY
MEDEX LASER THERAPY ACUPUNCTURE
FITNESS NUTRITION CONSULTS
PERSONAL TRAINING ORTHOTICS
SUPPLEMENTS LIFESTYLE COACHING
FAR INFRARED SAUNA
13 TRAINED PROFESSIONALS ON STAFF
PROVIDING EXCELLENT CARE.

Summer is one of our most active times
of year, and no matter how active you
choose to be, your health shouldn’t
hold you back.
Our professionals work together to
create the best results for you.
Come see us. Let us help you get
back to the life you should be living.

Phone: 613-732-3333 | www.integratedhealthcentre.ca | 570 Nelson Street, Pembroke

